
BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX LESSONS

Two Years' Weekly Lessons in the Old Testament

One Year's Weekly Lessons in the New Testament

With Maps, Tables, and Outlines, etc.

By H. LEO BOLES

•

Gospel Advocate Company 

Nashville, Tennessee 



DEDICATION

TO

LOVERS OF THE BIBLE

WHOSE HEARTS YEARN FOR A

FULLER KNOWLEDGE OF GOD'S TRUTH

IS

THIS BOOK DEDICATED

COPYRIGHT, 1935, 

BY GOSPEL ADVOCATE CO.
NASHVILLE, TENN.



PREFACE

"Boles Bible Questions" is designed as an aid to systematic study of the word of
God. The plan of the book is simple and is easily comprehended with a casual
examination; it is not necessary to enlarge upon this thought in this "Preface. "

Any book that helps to extend a knowledge of the Bible, or to stimulate an
interest in the Bible, or to aid the student in learning the Bible, or to guide the
teacher in teaching the Bible has a commendable purpose. The knowledge of God's
truth is so important that any book that may lead any one into a fuller knowledge of
the word of God has a just claim for its mission.

Questions are the most useful tools in teaching; to question well is one of the
highest achievements of a successful teacher. The questions in this book on the Bible
are so framed as to guide the student into a correct understanding of the subject and
to provoke thought of the highest order. There are two classes of questions: test
questions and developing questions. Test questions lead to topical answers and
cannot be answered with a "yes" or "no. " In the developing questions the teacher
gives hints to aid the pupil in thinking through a correct answer. Both classes of
Questions are used in this book. All of the questions are direct, and when answered
correctly will enlarge the students' knowledge of the book of God.

The material found in the supplementary pages has been gathered from various
sources and has been reworked so as to present it here in a concise way. An effort has
been made to bring a great deal of facts, events, and characters within a small
compass of space.



CONTENTS

Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Daily Bible Readings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
First Year's Lessons in the Old Testament . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Second Year's Lessons in the Old Testament . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Maps of Old Testament Bible Lands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
Chronological Tables on Old Testament Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
Sects, Parties, and Councils . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  82
Old Testament Miracles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Old Testament Parables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  83
Jewish Calendar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Tables of Measures, Weights, and Coins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  84
Fifty-two Lessons in the New Testament . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  86
Maps of New Testament Countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Genealogy of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
Outline of the Life of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
Chronological Tables in the New Testament . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
Table of the Herodian Family . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
Chronological Tables of the Gospels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Chronology of the Acts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
Chronology of the Acts and Epistles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Chronology of the Lives of Peter and John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Chronology of Peter's Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
Chronology of Paul's Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145
Condensed Harmony of the Gospels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147
Charts on New Testament History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Miracles of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  156
Parables of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157



INTRODUCTION

The author's long, varied experience in teaching the Bible and his knowledge of
the books that have been prepared to aid the teaching of the Bible have led him to
believe that there is a need for such a book as is now offered in this volume. Many
students and teachers will be glad to have such a book.

There are various motives which influence people to read or study the Bible. One
may be interested in literature and read the Bible because it is a classic production
in that field. Another may approach the Bible as an archaeologist or historian; this
one will find it as a source book of information concerning the history of the Hebrews
and of other ancient peoples. Still another may be interested in the study of the origin
of religions from the standpoint of a theory of natural development; the Bible gives
the origin of the religion of the Jews and the origin of Christianity. Still another may
be interested in the study of the Bible from a legal point of view; his purpose may be
to master the Mosaic law and trace the principles of modern law to the Bible as its
source. Still others may be interested in ancient languages, and may study the Bible
to get information concerning the Aramaic, Hebrew, and Greek; those who are thus
interested may find a fruitful field of language study.

All of these motives may be proper if they are held as secondary motives. A
primary purpose of studying the Bible should be to learn the will of God to man, and
to be guided by that will in all of the affairs of life. We can get along without any
exact knowledge of ancient languages or of archeology or history, and even without
an appreciation of literature; but we cannot dispense with a knowledge of the way of
salvation as revealed in the word of God. The Bible not only teaches us how we may
be saved through faith in Christ, but it also teaches us how we ought to live.

There are 104 lessons on the Old Testament and 52 lessons on the New
Testament. Each lesson contains 18 definite questions; hence, there are 1872
questions on the



6 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Old Testament and 936 on the New Testament, or 2808 questions on the Bible.
These questions touch upon many events, principles, truths, and biographies. There
are lessons for two years' study in the Old Testament and one year's study in the New
Testament by taking one lesson each week. These lessons have been used in weekly
prayer meetings with satisfactory results; hence, the author can commend them to the
public.

"Boles Bible Questions" will be found helpful to teachers, students, and leaders
of church work; it is prepared for Bible classes, ladies' Bible classes, young peoples'
meetings, prayer meetings, and other groups that meet for regular Bible study. It will
prove very helpful to churches where the leadership is not efficient, or where class
and prayer meeting leaders have not much time at their disposal for preparation.

In addition to the 156 lessons, there have been included many maps of Bible
lands, tables, charts, outlines of Bible history, and chronological classification of
events; these will prove valuable aids to the Bible student. Very few questions are
asked which cannot be answered from the Bible; this book does not call for a library
to answer the questions. It is intended to direct thought upon the Bible, and the Bible
only may be used in answering these questions.

The chronology is only approximate; time and dates of events can be determined,
in many instances, only approximately. The chronologies of Usher, Beecher, and C.
H. Turner are used in the tables. Sometimes these authors vary in their calculations;
hence, it is well to remember that nearly all chronological tables give only
approximate dates.
 

H. LEO BOLES.











LESSONS IN THE OLD TESTAMENT 

First Year's Lessons

Lesson I—The Bible

1. Why is the name "Bible" given to the book of God?
2. Was it given by man or God?
3. What are the two divisions of the Bible?
4. What are the subdivisions of the Old Testament?
5. Name the thirty-nine books of the Old Testament?
6. How many writers of the Old Testament?
7. How many book's did Moses write?
8. Give two proofs that the Bible was given by inspiration.
9. What is the general theme of the Old Testament?

10. How many years does the Old Testament cover?
11. How is the Old Testament related to the New Testament?
12. How do we know that man can understand the Bible?
13. Give three reasons for studying the Old Testament.
14. Why has the Old Testament been preserved?
15. How long will the word of God stand?
16. How do we know that the Old Testament will be at the judgment?
17. What is the meaning of "Old Testament"?
18. Do you always approach the study of the Bible prayerfully?

Lesson 2—God

1. Where do we find God first mentioned in the Bible?
2. What is the meaning of the word "God"?
3. How many names are given in the Bible to God?
4. What is the meaning of "Lord God" or "Jehovah God"? (Gen. 2:4. ) '
5. What place does Jehovah God occupy in the Bible?
6. Give some of the attributes of God. (See Ex. 34:6, 7. )
7. How was God revealed to the Israelites?
8. What power has God? (See Gen. 17:1; Ex. 3:14. )
9. How is God revealed to us in the New Testament? (See Matt. 6:9. )



12 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

10. Is "love" an attribute of God, or is it the sum total of his attributes? (See 1 John
4:7-9. )

11. How does God manifest his power today? (See Heb. 1:3. )
12. What is the power of God to save? (Rom. 1:16. )
13. How did God speak to his people in the Old Testament? (Heb. 1:1. )
14. How has he spoken to us? (Heb. 1:2. )
15. Give two instances of his speaking direct from heaven. (Matt. 3:17; 17:5. )
16. How do we know that he does not speak directly from heaven today?
17. What is it to love God?
18. Give three things which show the. power of God.

Lesson 3—Adam

1. Who was Adam?
2. What does "Adam" mean?
3. What two parts constitute man? (Gen. 1:26-31. )
4. How was he created in the image of God? (Gen. 1:27. )
5. Was he full-grown when created?
6. What were some of his responsibilities? (Gen. 2: IS. )
7. Describe the garden of Eden.
8. What is meant by the "fall of man"?
9. Describe the creation of Eve.

10. Was Adam deceived in the fall? (1 Tim. 2:13, 14. )
11. What curse was put upon man for his sin?
12. How do all die in Adam? (Rom. 5:14; 1 Cor. 15:22. )
13. How is Adam a type of Christ? (Rom. 5:14; 1 Cor. 15:45. )
14. Why did Adam obey Eve instead of God?
15. How did Adam try to hide his sins? (Job 31:33. )
16. How has Adam's sin affected the human race?
17. How old was Adam when he died?
18. How many deaths did Adam die?

Lesson 4—Eve

1. What does "Eve" mean?
2. How was Eve created? (Gen. 2:23, 24. )
3. Why was she called "woman"?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 13
4. Describe her threefold temptation. (1 Cor. 11:3. )
5. Why did she yield to the temptation?
6. How was she "one flesh" with Adam?
7. In what way was she to be a "help meet"?
8. Why was she created from the "rib" of Adam?
9. What does God teach in creating only one woman for Adam?

10. What curse was put upon Eve? (Gen. 3:16; 1 Tim. 2:13, 14. )
11. Why is woman called "the suffering sex"?
12. Name her first two children.
13. What promise was made to Eve in the garden?
14. Who was "the seed of the woman"? (Gal. 3:16. )
15. How shall woman be saved in "child-bearing"? (1 Tim. 2:13, 14. )
16. What was Eve's first sin?
17. Why were Adam and Eve separated from the garden of "Eden?
18. Why was Eve tempted first?

Lesson 5—Cain

1. Who was Cain?
2. What does the name "Cain" mean?
3. What did Cain and Abel do? (Gen. 4:2-5. )
4. What did Cain offer?
5. Why did he offer this?
6. How do we know he did not offer it in faith?
7. How do sacrifices represent one to God?
8. What may be said of this altar?
9. Why did God reject Cain's offer?

10. How many sins were connected with Cain's offering?
11. How does one become a partner with Satan?
12. Who was the first murderer?
13. Why did Cain kill Abel? (1 John 3:12. )
14. What is meant by "the way of Cain"? (Jude 11. )
15. What punishment was put upon Cain?
16. What was "the brand of Cain"?
17. Where did Cain go to dwell?
18. Where did he get his wife?



14 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 6—Abel

1. What does the word "Abel" mean?
2. How did Abel make his offering? (Heb. 11:4. ) 
3. How do we know Abel pleased God?
4. Why is Abel called "righteous Abel"? (Matt. 23:35. )
5. How does Cain represent the flesh? Abel the spirit?
6. Who was the first man to die?
7. Why may we call Abel the first martyr?
8. How does Abel yet speak? (Heb. 11:4. )
9. I low docs his "blood crieth" from the ground?

10. What does the example of Abel teach us?
11. Why cannot some men's lives be hid? (1 Tim. 5:24, 25. )
12. How can we say that Abel was "first fruits of the city of God"?
13. How does the "blood of sprinkling" speak better than Abel? (Heb. 12:24. )
14. Was Abel a prophet? (Luke 11:50, 51. )
15. Who was the first man to have faith in God?
16. Who stands at the head of a long list of faithful worshipers?
17. Where is the city or place named Abel?
18. Where is the traditional burial place of Abel?

Lesson 7—Enoch
1. Give the three uses of name "Enoch. " (Gen. 4:17, 18; 5:18-24. )
2. Who was this Enoch?
3. What is meant by his "walking with God"?
4. How was Enoch translated?
5. How do we know that he had faith in God? (Heb. 11:5. )
6. When did Enoch live?
7. How do we know Enoch was a prophet? (Jude 14, 15. )
8. He has the distinction of being the first prophet on record; what did he

prophesy?
9. Why do some think that he prophesied of the flood?

10. Why did God take him from earth?
11. A walk with God in time ends where in eternity?
12. What was the ground of his relationship to God?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 15

13. Would Enoch's destiny have been the destiny of all, if man had not sinned?
14. Are we to understand that Enoch never sinned?
15. How does the translation of Enoch prove a life beyond this life?
16. How many patriarchs were living when Enoch was taken away?
17. How do we know that Adam was not living at this time?
18. What other man was translated? 

Lesson 8—Noah

1. What does "Noah" mean?
2. What other person bore the same name? (Num. 26:33; 27:1; 36:11; Josh. 17:3.)
3. How did Noah find favor with God? (Gen. 6:8. )
4. Why was he called a righteous man? (1 John 3:7. )
5. How did he become heir of righteousness? (Heb. 11:
6. What did God command Noah to build?
7. How did Noah build the ark? (Heb. 11:7. )
8. What did Noah preach?
9. What encouragement did Noah have to preach?

10. What discouragement did he have?
11. How is Noah the second father of the human race?
12. How was Noah and his family saved? (1 Pet. 3:19-21. )
13. What was the first thing Noah did when he came out of the ark?
14. Name Noah's three sons.
15. Through which one of them did you come?
16. What is the first sin recorded after the flood?
17. What covenant did God make with Noah? (Gen. 9:9-17. )
18. Mention the facts that make Noah a solitary man.

Lesson 9—The Deluge or Flood

1. When was the flood?
2. What were the causes of the flood? (Gen. 6:5. )
3. How could it be called an act of mercy on God's part?



16 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

4. What was the extent of the flood?
5. What was the effect of the flood?
6. How do we see the justice of God in the flood?
7. How long did the waters continue over the face of the earth?
8. How were the righteous saved?
9. How were the wicked condemned?

10. Describe the ark that Noah built.
11. What other ark is mentioned in the Bible?
12. Of what may the ark be a type?
13. Of what may the flood be a type?
14. Where did the ark finally rest?
15. From where did so much water come?
16. Where is that water now?
17. How many were destroyed by the flood?
18. How many were saved from it?

Lesson 10—Abraham

1. Who was Abraham?
2. How many books of the Old Testament speak of him?
3. How many writers of the New Testament speak of him?
4. What does the name "Abraham" mean?
5. Where was Abraham when God called him?
6. What did God tell him to do? '
7. Name the seven blessings promised him. (Gen. 12:2, 3. )
8. What country was promised to his seed?
9. Why did God select Abraham?

10. What covenant did God make with Abraham?
11. What sins are recorded against Abraham?
12. Why is Abraham called "the friend of God"? (2 Chron. 20:7; Isa. 41:8; James

2:23. )
13. What was the seal of the covenant with Abraham?
14. Name the races of man that came from Abraham.
15. Why is Abraham called the father of the faithful?
16. Give Paul's allegory about Abraham's family. (Gal. 4:24-31. )
17. How did God test Abraham's faith?
18. Who are the children of Abraham today?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 17

Lessen 11—Sarah

1. What docs the name "Sarah" mean?
2. What was her first name?
3. Where does the Bible history of her begin?
4. What relation was she to Abraham? (Gen. 20:12. )
5. Describe Sarah as a wife.
6. Who else took her to be his wife?
7. What was Sarah's relation to Hagar?
8. Who was Sarah's son?
9. How old was she when he was born?

10. How do we know Sarah obeyed Abraham? (1 Pet. 3:5, 6. )
11. Among whom is Sarah classed? (1 Pet. 3:8.)
12. Discuss Sarah as a mother.
13. Why did Sarah not believe when she was promised a son?
14. How do we know she finally believed? (Heb. 11:11. )
15. Is Sarah a mother IN Israel or the mother OF Israel?
16. In what sense is Sarah our mother? (Gal. 4:31. )
17. Can Sarah in any way be a type of Mary the mother of Jesus?
18. How old was she when she died? Where was she buried?

Lesson 12—Lot

1. What does the name "Lot" mean?
2. Who was his father?
3. How was he related to Abraham?
4. Why did he accompany Abraham from Ur?
5. What trouble arose between his herdsmen and Abraham's?
6. What proposition did Abraham make Lot?
7. Describe Lot's choice?
8. Where do we next find Lot?
9. What does he take with him to Sodom?

10. What is his first trouble in Sodom?
11. How do we know he was not happy in Sodom? (2 Pet. 2:7, 8. )
12. How was he rescued from Sodom?
13. What became of his wife?
14. Where did he then go to dwell?



18 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

15. Give the names of his two sons by his two daughters.
16. What two races of people came from Lot?
17. Name one famous woman who was a descendant from Lot.
18. Why is Lot called righteous?

Lesson 13—Melchizedek

1. What does the name "Melchizedek" mean?
2. Who was Melchizedek?
3. How many times is he mentioned in the Bible?
4. What are some of the mysteries connected with Melchizedek?
5. What did Melchizedek bring to Abraham?
6. What did Abraham give to Melchizedek?
7. What did Melchizedek do for Abraham?
8. What does David say of Melchizedek? (Ps. 110. )
9. Which was the greater, Melchizedek or Abraham? (Heb. 7:7. )

10. How is Melchizedek a type of Christ?
11. What are the three orders of priesthood mentioned in the Bible?
12. What is the difference between the Aaronic priesthood and that of

Melchizedek?
13. What is the difference between the priesthood of Melchizedek and that of

Christ?
14. What seems to be the purpose of the mention of Melchizedek in the Old

Testament?
15. In what sense did Melchizedek have no parentage?
16. What double function did Melchizedek have? (Heb. 7:2. )
17. What double function does Christ have?
18. Was Melchizedek's priesthood fleshly or spiritual?

Lessen 14—Canaan, The Promised Land

1. What material promise did God make to Abraham?
2. Why did he promise him this land?
3. Why did Abraham's seed never occupy the land as promised to Abraham?
4. Where is this land located?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 19

5. Give its northern boundary. Eastern boundary. Southern boundary. Western
boundary.

6. How long is it from north to south?
7. What is the average width of this country?
8. What is its latitude?
9. Give its longitude.

10. How many square miles does it occupy?
11. What people inhabited it before Israel occupied it?
12. Describe the climate.
13. Give the three divisions during the lifetime of Christ.
14. Describe the Dead Sea.
15. Describe the River Jordan.
16. What did the land produce?
17. Give the location of Jerusalem.
18. Name three other large cities.

Lesson 15—Hagar

1. Who was Hagar?
2. How was she related to Abraham?
3. Where did Abraham and Sarah get Hagar?
4. What promise had God made to Abraham?
5. What suggestion did Sarah make to Abraham about Hagar?
6. Why did Hagar change her attitude toward Sarah?
7. What did Sarah then do to Hagar?
8. Where did Hagar go?
9. What did God tell her to do?

10. What name was given her son?
11. What was Hagar's attitude toward Sarah after Ishmael's birth?
12. Why does not Abraham's relation with Hagar cast a reflection on him?
13. What finally became of Hagar?
14. How does the account of Hagar help the biography of Abraham?
15. To whom did "the angel of Jehovah" first appear?
16. With whom is Hagar classed?
17. What authority have we that the "Hagrites or Hagarenes" (1 Cor. 5:10) came

from Hagar?
18. What part does she have in Paul's allegory?



20 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 16—Ishmael

1. What does the name "Ishmael" mean?
2. Who was his father?
3. Who was his mother?
4. When did he live?
5. Where did he live?
6. What did Abraham desire to make him?
7. Who became Abraham's heir?
8. How old was he when Isaac was born?
9. What was his attitude toward Isaac?

10. What did Abraham do with him?
11. Where did he locate?
12. What people descended from him?
13. How were the Ishmaelites and Midianites related?
14. What race of people today are descendants of Ishmael?
15. What great religion today came from Ishmael's descendants?
16. What allegory does Paul give based on Hagar and Ishmael?
17. What does Ishmael represent in this allegory?
18. What does Hagar represent?

Lesson 17—Isaac

1. What does the name "Isaac" mean?
2. How old was Abraham and Sarah when Isaac was born?
3. Why is Isaac called a "son of promise"?
4. Which was the greater man, Abraham or Isaac?
5. Describe the character of Isaac?
6. How old was he when Abraham offered him up as a burnt offering?
7. Why did not Isaac resist his father?
8. How old was he when he married?
9. Whom did he marry?

10. Which seems to be the stronger character, Isaac or Rebekah?
11. What shows Isaac to be a man of peace?
12. Name his two sons.
13. How old was he when they were born?
14. What partiality was shown by him toward his sons?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 21

15. What deception was practiced upon him?
16. What shows that Isaac was a pious man?
17. How old was he when he died?
18. In what way was he a type of Christ?

Lesson 18—Rebekah

1. What does "Rebekah" mean?
2. Who was her father?
3. What relation was she to Isaac?
4. Describe Rebekah as a damsel.
5. What shows her to 'be a practical girl?
6. What shows her modesty?
7. Describe Rebekah as a wife.
8. What shows her faith in God? (Gen. 24:50. )
9. What deception did she and Isaac practice?

10. Describe Rebekah as a mother.
11. Name her two children.
12. What mistake did she make toward her children?
13. What deception did she encourage her son to practice?
14. Why did she send Jacob away?
15. How did she hope to help Jehovah by her deception?
16. Why did Jehovah grant the blessing in spite of the deception?
17. What punishment was brought upon Rebekah?
18. Where was Rebekah buried? (Gen. 49:31. )

Lesson 19—Esau

1. What does "Esau" mean?
2. What other name is given to him?
3. Describe Esau as a young man.
4. What was his occupation?
5. What other man is mentioned as a "hunter" in the Bible? (Gen. 10:9. )
6. Why did Esau sell his birthright?
7. Did he really have a birthright?
8. What does this reveal about Esau's character?
9. About how old was he when he sold his birthright?

10. Whom did he marry?
11. How did this please his parents?
12. Whom did he next marry? (Gen. 28:6-9. )



20 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 16—Ishmael 

1. What does the name "Ishmael" mean?
2. Who was his father?
3. Who was his mother?
4. When did he live?
5. Where did he live?
6. What did Abraham desire to make him?
7. Who became Abraham's heir?
8. How old was he when Isaac was born?
9. What was his attitude toward Isaac?

10. What did Abraham do with him?
11. Where did he locate?
12. What people descended from him?
13. How were the Ishmaelites and Midianites related?
14. What race of people today are descendants of Ishmael?
15. What great religion today came from Ishmael's descendants?
16. What allegory does Paul give based on Hagar and Ishmael?
17. What does Ishmael represent in this allegory?
18. What does Hagar represent?

Lesson 17—Isaac

1. What does the name "Isaac" mean?
2. How old was Abraham and Sarah when Isaac was born?
3. Why is Isaac called a "son of promise"?
4. Which was the greater man, Abraham or Isaac?
5. Describe the character of Isaac?
6. How old was he when Abraham offered him up as a burnt offering?
7. Why did not Isaac resist his father?
8. How old was he when he married?
9. Whom did he marry?

10. Which seems to be the stronger character, Isaac or Rebekah?
11. What shows Isaac to be a man of peace?
12. Name his two sons.
13. How old was he when they were born?
14. What partiality was shown by him toward his sons?



22 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

13. Why did Isaac love Esau more than Jacob?
14. How did Esau prepare for the chief blessing?
15. Describe his disappointment in not receiving it.
16. Describe Esau's character. (Heb. 12:16, 17. )
17. Why is he called "a profane person"?
18. What two races of people came from Esau?

Lesson 20—Jacob

1. Who was Jacob?
2. What does his name mean?
3. Describe Jacob as a young man.
4. Why did Rebekah love him more than Esau?
5. Why did Jacob buy the birthright?
6. Did he do right in purchasing it?
7. Name the parties involved in Jacob's receiving the chief blessing.
8. Give the triple lie that Jacob told to Isaac.
9. Why did Jacob flee?

10. Describe his journey to Laban's house.
11. Describe his vision at Bethel.
12. What was his vow?
13. What contract did he make with Laban?
14. Describe the deception that was practiced on him Laban.
15. Name the children of Jacob according to his four women.
16. Discuss his favoritism toward Joseph.
17. Why did Jacob go into Egypt?
18. What request did he make about his burial?

Lesson 21—Laban

1. Who was Laban?
2. Where did he live?
3. How was he related to Abraham?
4. What was his relation to Isaac?
5. How was he related to Jacob?
6. What characteristics did he possess?
7. Name his two daughters.
8. How did he deceive Jacob?
9. Why did he prosper?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 23

10. How many times did he change Jacob's wages?
11. How long did Jacob live with Laban?
12. Why did he leave him?
13. What did Laban attempt to do when Jacob left?
14. What covenant did he make with Jacob?
15. What did Rachel take with her when she left her father?
16. Describe the character of Laban.
17. Why did he worship in idolatry?
18. Locate the place that bore the name "Laban. "

Lesson 22—Joseph

1. Who was Joseph?
2. Why was he the favorite of Jacob?
3. Why did his brethren hate him?
4. Relate his two dreams.
5. Why was he sold into slavery?
6. What deception did his brothers practice on Jacob?
7. Where was Joseph taken?
8. What was done with him there?
9. Why was he put in prison?

10. What did he do while in prison?
11. Why was he brought out of prison?
12. Relate his interpretation of Pharaoh's dreams.
13. How was Joseph honored?
14. Who came into Egypt to buy bread?
15. Describe Joseph's treatment of them.
16. Why did they not recognize Joseph?
17. How was he revealed to his brothers?
18. What did Joseph do for his father and brethren?

Lesson 23—Judah
1. Who was Judah?
2. What does his name mean?
3. Describe the first marriage and family.
4. What sin did he commit?
5. What part did he have in selling Joseph?
6. What pledge did he make to his father for Benjamin to go back to Egypt with

them?
7. How long had Joseph been in Egypt at this time?



24 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

8. Why did Judah not recognize him?
9. Why was Judah the spokesman for the others?

10. Name three points in the speech that Judah made to Joseph.
11. Why did he take the lead in this matter?
12. Who was entitled to the birthright?
13. Why did Judah receive it?
14. What blessings did Judah receive?
15. Through what tribe did Jesus come?
16. Where did Judah receive his inheritance in the promised land?
17. Name three kings which came from the tribe of Judah.
18. Where did we get the name "Jew"?

Lesson 24—The Tribes of Israel

1. Name the sons of Jacob?
2. How many tribes of Israel?
3. Where did the tribes get their names?
4. What nation did these tribes constitute?
5. Where were these tribes developed?
6. Why is there not a tribe called "Joseph"?
7. Why were there not "thirteen" tribes?
8. How many of the seed of Abraham who went into Egypt?
9. How many males were there above the age of twenty who came out of Egypt?

10. What was the condition of these tribes at first while in Egypt?
11. What was the condition at the last of these tribes in Egypt?
12. How long did they remain in Egypt?
13. Did they worship Jehovah while in Egypt?
14. What was done with Jacob's body?
15. What was done with Joseph's body?
16. Which of the tribes became the strongest?
17. Name some blessing derived from their Egyptian bondage.
18. What may have been built while the tribes were in bondage?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 25

Lesson 25—Moses

1. What does the name "Moses" mean?
2. Give the name of his father and mother.
3. Of what tribe was he?
4. Give the name of his brother and sister.
5. Give the history of his early infancy.
6. Where was he educated?
7. What did he attempt to do at the age of forty?
8. Why did he flee from Egypt?
9. How long did he remain in Midian?

10. Give the name of his wife and his two sons.
11. How did God call him?
12. What three excuses did Moses make?
13. How did Jehovah answer these excuses?
14. How old was Moses when God called him?
15. Who was selected to be Moses' spokesman?
16. What task was Moses called upon to do?
17. What difficulties were in his way of doing this?
18. Where was he to bring the children of Israel?

Lesson 26—Moses—Continued
1. Who was the ruler of Egypt at the time of Moses?
2. What demand did Moses make of Pharaoh?
3. Why would not Pharaoh let the children of Israel go?
4. What double task did Moses have to perform?
5. What miracles did Moses perform to convince Pharaoh that Jehovah had sent

him?
6. Why did these miracles not convince Pharaoh?
7. Why were the ten plagues brought on Egypt?
8. Name the ten plagues.
9. What was the Passover?

10. When was the Passover kept?
11. Describe the departure from Egypt.
12. To what place were the children of Israel first brought?
13. How did they escape from Egypt?
14. To what mountain were they brought?
15. Why did the people complain?
16. How did God feed his people in the wilderness?
17. How many were brought out of Egypt?
18. What law was given through Moses?



26 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 27—Aaron

1. What does "Aaron" mean?
2. Name his father and mother.
3. To which tribe did he belong?
4. How much older was he than Moses?
5. Who was his sister?
6. Where was he born?
7. What is the first mention that we have of him?
8. Why did he go to meet Moses?
9. What did Jehovah make him to Moses?

10. How many sons did he have? Name them.
11. What sin did he cause Israel to commit?
12. Why was he jealous of Moses?
13. What position did the law assign to him?
14. Describe Aaron's priestly garments.
15. What is the priesthood headed by Aaron called?
16. What became of his two oldest sons?
17. How was he connected with Moses in the sin of rebellion?
18. How old was he when he died?

Lesson 28—The Wilderness Sojourn

1. Locate the wilderness.
2. How did Israel escape from the Egyptians?
3. What part of the Red Sea did they cross?
4. How large was "the wilderness"?
5. Where was Mount Sinai?
6. To what land had the children of Israel started?
7. How long did it take them to get to Mount Sinai?
8. How long did they remain there?
9. What did they receive there?

10. What did they attempt to do there?
11. Who was their leader while in the wilderness?
12. What did they do when they came to Kadesh-barnea?
13. How many spies were sent out?
14. Name two of the spies.
15. How long were the spies gone?
16. How long did Israel remain in the wilderness?
17. How many of them gave an evil report?
18. What was this evil report?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 27

Lesson 29—The Law of Moses

1. Why is it called "the law of Moses"?
2. What is, the law of Moses?
3. By what other names is it called? 4 Where did Moses receive the law?
5. To whom did he first give the law?
6. What did the people say when they heard the law? 
7. Why was this law given?
8. Where was it given to the people?
9. What is meant by the "ordinances"?

10. What was the law with respect to slavery?
11. How was the law related to the ten commandments?
12. When did the law go into effect?
13. Where was the law to govern Israel?
14. Was the law perfect? Why?
15. What was the purpose of the law?
16. Who fulfilled the law?
17. Why could not others fulfill it?
18. When was the law taken out of the way?

Lesson 30—The Ten Commandments

1. What names are given to these commandments?
2. How are they related to the law of Moses?
3. How were they given to Moses?
4. How many times were they given to him?
5. Which of the ten were supposed to be on the first table?
6. What do they describe?
7. Which belong to the second table?
8. What duties do these describe?
9. Give the meaning of the first commandment.

10. Discuss the second commandment.
11. Give the meaning of the third.
12. Discuss the fourth commandment.
13. Discuss the fifth commandment.
14. Give the meaning of the sixth commandment.
15. What is the meaning of the eighth commandment? 
16. Discuss the ninth commandment.
17. Discuss the tenth.
18. Which of these commandments are in force today?



28 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 31—The Tabernacle

1. What was the tabernacle?
2. Where did Closes get the pattern of it?
3. Give the three dimensions of the tabernacle.
4. Give the material out of which it was made.
5. Give the dimensions of the two parts of the tabernacle.
6. Describe the ark of the covenant.
7. Describe the altar of incense.
8. Describe the table of shewbread.
9. Describe the candlestick.

10. Describe the brazen altar.
11. Give the dimensions of the court. 
12. Name the four coverings of the tabernacle.
13. Of what was the tabernacle a type?
14. Who were to look after the tabernacle?
15. Who was the first high priest?
16. Who were the subordinate priests?
17. Describe the dress of the high priest.
18. What were the general duties of the high priest?

Lesson 32—The Ark of the Covenant

1. What was the ark of the covenant?
2. Give its dimensions.
3. What was its covering?
4. What was the purpose of the ark?
5. When was it first made?
6. What other names are given to it?
7. How many arks do we read about in the Bible?
8. What was placed in the ark?
9. Where was the ark kept?

10. How was the ark to be carried?
11. Who was killed for touching the ark?
12. When did the Philistines capture the ark?
13. What did they first do with it?
14. How did it smite their idol?
15. How did the ark represent Jehovah?
16. How long did the ark remain with the enemies of . Israel?
17. What, if any, difference between the ark of the tabernacle and the ark of the

temple?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 29

18. Of what was the ark a type? What finally became of it?

Lesson 33—Sacrifices or Offerings

1. What is a sacrifice?
2. What animals were permitted as sacrifices?
3. Name the five major offerings.
4. What could be offered as a "burnt offering"?
5. What could be offered as a "meal offering"?
6. What could be offered as a "peace offering"?
7. What could be offered as a "sin offering"?
8. What could be offered as a "trespass offering"?
9. What were the three major parts of every animal sacrifice?

10. What did the one making the offering have to do first to the animal offered?
11. Which priest would make the offering for the worshiper?
12. What did these sacrifices, typify?
13. Why did God demand sacrifices of his people?
14. To whom did all of these sacrifices point?
15. What was the incense?
16. When was it to be burned on the altar?
17. What must accompany to the altar every sacrifice?
18. When did these sacrifices cease?

Lesson 34—Jewish Feasts

1. What was a feast?
2. What was the purpose of the Jewish feasts?
3. What was the weekly feast?
4. What was the monthly feast? 5. Name the six annual feasts.
6. What was the Sabbatical year?
7. What was the Jubilee year?
8. When was the Passover Feast held?
9. What did it commemorate?

10. When was the Feast of Unleavened Bread held?
11. What did it commemorate?
12. When was the Feast of Weeks held?
13. What did it commemorate?
14. When was the Feast of Trumpets?



30 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

15. What did it commemorate?
16. When was the day of atonement?
17. What was done on this day?
18. When was the Feast of Ingathering? What did it commemorate?

Lesson 35—The Day of Atonement

1. What does the word "atonement" mean?
2. What day was set apart for the atonement?
3. What was the high priest to do on this day?
4. How many times did he go into the most holy place that day?
5. Why did he go into the most holy place on this day?
6. Was the most holy place entered at any other time? Why?
7. What sacrifices were made on this day?
8. Describe the disposition of the "scapegoat. "
9. What was done with the sins of the people?

10. To whom did this day look?
11. Describe the use of the blood of the sacrifices on this day.
12. How should the high priest be dressed when going into the most holy place?
13. How many kinds of sacrifices were made on this day?
14. Why were the sins of the people not absolutely forgiven?
15. The day of atonement prepared the people for what?
16. How did the goat that was killed represent Christ?
17. How did the one that was to escape represent him?
18. How often did they keep the day of atonement?

Lesson 36—Priesthood Under the Law

1. What is a priest?
2. How many priesthoods in the Bible?
3. Who was the first high priest under the law of Moses?
4. What were the qualifications of the high priest?
5. In what family must the high priest be?
6. What are the duties of the high priest?
7. Of whom was the high priest a type?
8. How many high priests at one time?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 31

9. Who were the other priests under the law?
10. How many other priests should there be?
11. Into how many courses did David divide the priests?
12. Describe the dress of the high priest.
13. Describe the dress of the other priests.
14. What were the qualifications of the other priests? Their duties?
15. Where were the priests to live?
16. Where did the high priest live?
17. What is the difference between "the priests" and "the Levites"?
18. Who are the antitypes of the common priests?

Lesson 37—Cities of Refuge

1. What is a "city of refuge"?
2. How many cities of refuge were set apart?
3. Name and give the location of these.
4. Why were they designated as "cities of refuge"?
5. Who could take refuge in them?
6. What trial did the refugee have to stand?
7. Who was the "avenger of blood"?
8. What was the duties of the avenger of blood?
9. What privilege did the refugee have?

10. How much space belonged to the cities of refuge?
11. Can you name some one who fled to the city of refuge?
12. How long did one have to remain in the city of refuge?
13. What was the penalty if he did not remain there?
14. Of what are these cities of refuge a type?
15. In whom is our refuge?
16. How may we come to him?
17. How long must we remain in him?
18. What blessings have we in coming to our "city of refuge"?

Lesson 38—Vows (Read Lev. 27; Num. 6)

1. What is a vow?
2. What is the difference between a vow and a promise?
3. What are the two classes of vows?
4. Describe the Nazarite vow.
5. What three things must be observed by the Nazarite?



32 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS. 

6. What was the penalty if any one of these was violated?
7. How long could the Nazarite vow continue?
8. Name two prominent Bible characters who were Nazarites.
9. What was the purpose of the Nazarite vow?

10. What does it typify with respect to the Christian?
11. Name some of the common vows.
12. What was the purpose of these?
13. What was Jacob's vow?
14. What was Jephthah's vow?
15. What was Hannah's vow?
16. What was Absalom's vow?
17. What vow did Saul lead the people to make?
18. What were the conditions of being released from a vow?

Lesson 39—Balaam

1. What does "Balaam" mean?
2. Who was Balaam?
3. To what race of people did he belong?
4. Who was Balak?
5. What did he want Balaam to do?
6. What did he offer Balaam to curse Israel?
7. What did Jehovah tell Balaam about going with the messengers?
8. Why did Balaam want to go with them?
9. What did Balak do when he heard Balaam did not come?

10. How did Balaam receive the messengers this time?
11. What should he have done with them?
12. What did Jehovah tell him to do?
13. What occurred on the way?
14. How did the ass rebuke him?
15. How many times did Balaam attempt to curse Israel?
16. What did Jehovah make him do?
17. What is the doctrine of Balaam?
18. How did Balaam cause Israel to be cursed?

Lesson 40—The Numberings of Israel

1. What promise did God make to Abraham about his seed?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 33

2. How many of them went into Egypt?
3. How long did they remain in Egypt?
4. How many came out of Egypt?
5. How do you account for such a great number?
6. Which of the people were numbered the first time?
7. Where was the numbering made?
8. Give the number of each tribe.
9. Which tribe was the largest?

10. Which one was the smallest?
11. When was this numbering made?
12. Name the three divisions of the tribe of Levi.
13. Why was Levi numbered apart from the others?
14. Where was the second numbering made?
15. When was it made?
16. How many did Israel number at this time?
17. What tribes had gained?
18. What tribes had lost?

Lesson 41—Joshua

1. Who was Joshua?
2. What does his name mean?
3. How old was he when he came out of Egypt?
4. To what tribe did he belong?
5. Whom did he succeed as leader of Israel?
6. What qualifications did he have for leadership?
7. Describe his leading Israel across the Jordan.
8. What two major tasks did he have to perform?
9. Describe the capture of Jericho.

10. What people inhabited Canaan at that time?
11. Why was Joshua not to make a covenant with them?
12. Describe the incident which caused him to violate this.
13. How did Joshua divide the land?
14. What was to be Joshua's guide?
15. How did Jehovah bless him?
16. Mention three points in his farewell address.
17. What influence did he have over the people?
18. How old was he when he died?

Lesson 42—Caleb 
1. What is the meaning of "Caleb"?
2. How mam- characters of the Bible that bore this name?



34 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

3. Who was the Caleb associated with Joshua?
4. What tribe did he represent?
5. When did he live?
6. Describe his character.
7. How do we know that he was not of Israelitish birth or descent?
8. Where is Caleb the son of Jephunneh first mentioned in the Bible?

 9. Discuss his work as one of the spies.
10. What kind of report did he bring back?
11. What shows his faith in Jehovah?
12. What shows that Caleb was optimistic? 
13. How many of the first numbering of Israel entered the promised land?
14. What request did Caleb make of Joshua?
15. Where was Caleb's portion in the land of Canaan?
16. Who inhabited his portion?
17. What reward did he offer the one who would capture a certain city?
18. Where was Caleb buried?

Lesson 43—Location of the Tribes in Canaan

1. Who led Israel across the river Jordan?
2. What tribes were located on the east side of the Jordan?
3. Why were these located there?
4. How was the land divided?
5. How did each tribe get its location?
6. Where was Simeon located?
7. Describe Judah's location.
8. Locate Dan's portion.
9. Where was Benjamin located?

10. Give the location of Ephraim.
11. Give the location of the half tribe of Manasseh.
12. Give Issachar's location.
13. Where was Zebulon located?
14. Give the location of Asher.
15. Give the location of Naphtali.
16. How many border on the river Jordan?
17. How many border on the Mediterranean Sea?
18. What was the law about transferring from one tribe to another?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 35

Lesson 44—The Judges

1. What is a judge?
2. How was Israel governed after Joshua's death?
3. Why were judges necessary?
4. Make a list of the sixteen judges.
5. What did Ehud do?
6. What did Barak do?
7. Describe Gideon's victory.
8. What wicked thing did Abimelech do?
9. Discuss Jephthah's victory.

10. Who was Samson?
11. Why was he so strong?
12. Why did God use him?
13. How was Samson betrayed?
14. Describe his sad death.
15. Name three great feats that he performed.
16. Who was Eli?
17. Who was Samuel?
18. Describe Samuel's good work as judge and priest.

Lesson 45—Gideon

1. What is the meaning of "Gideon"?
2. Who was Gideon?
3. Of what tribe was he?
4. Who were oppressing Israel at this time?
5. What was Gideon doing when God called him?
6. What did Jehovah command him to do?
7. What excuse did he make?
8. Give Gideon's test with the fleece of wool.
9. How large an army did Gideon muster?

10. What did he say to his men by way of releasing them?
11. How many of his men went home?
12. What did Jehovah tell him to do with the others?
13. How many were selected to go against the enemy?
14. How were they instructed to go?
15. What was the result of their going against the enemy?
16. How long did Gideon judge the people?
17. What kind of a judge did he make?
18. Who succeeded him as judge?



56 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 46—Ruth

1. Read the entire book of Ruth. Did you?
2. Who was Elimelech?
3. Who was Naomi?
4. Name their two sons.
5. Where did they go? Why?
6. What misfortune befell Naomi in Moab?
7. To whom were the boys married?
8. Which one married Ruth?
9. What proposition did Naomi make to her daughters-in-law?

10. Which one accepted the proposition?
11. Why did not Ruth accept it?
12. What did Ruth do?
13. Where did she go to glean?'
14. What proposition did Boaz make to her?
15. What instruction did Naomi give Ruth?
16. Describe Boaz.
17. What did they name their son?
18. Give the genealogy from Boaz to David.

Lesson 47—Eli

1. What does the name "Eli" mean?
2. Who was Eli?
3. To which tribe did he belong?
4. What position did he occupy?
5. Who were his sons?
6. What had he made them?
7. How did they disobey God?
8. Why was Eli responsible for their wickedness?
9. Describe Eli as a man physically.

10. Describe his moral character.
11. Who was committed to his care?
12. What prophecy was made concerning Eli's house?
13. How were his sons killed?
14. How was the ark of God captured?
15. What did Eli say to the prophecy of his destruction?
16. How did Eli die?
17. Name one of his grandsons.



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 37

18. When was the prophecy concerning his destruction fulfilled?

Lesson 48—Samuel

1. What does the name "Samuel" mean?
2. To what tribe did he belong?
3. Who were his father and mother?
4. Who trained Samuel to be a priest?
5. What did Jehovah tell Samuel about the house of Eli?
6. What did Samuel's sons do?
7. What request did the people make concerning a ruler?
8. What did Samuel do with their request?
9. Whom did the people reject?

10. How may people reject Jehovah today?
11. How did Samuel judge Israel?
12. Describe Samuel as a priest.
13. Describe him as a prophet.
14. Whom did Samuel anoint as king?
15. What did Samuel tell the people the king would do for them?
16. What did the people still insist on?
17. Why did Samuel give them a king?
18. How did Saul disturb Samuel after Samuel's death?

Lesson 49—The Kingdom Established

1. How was Israel first governed?
2. How was it next governed?
3. How was Israel governed the third time?
4. Who was the last judge?
5. What kind of men were his sons?
6. Why did the people ask for a king?
7. How did this affect Samuel?
8. Whom did Jehovah tell Samuel they had rejected?
9. How had they rejected Jehovah?

10. What did Jehovah tell Samuel to do for the people?
11. How did Jehovah show his displeasure in their calling for a king?
12. What did Samuel tell the people their king would do for them?
13. What did the people say when they heard that?
14. Who reserved the right to select the king?



38 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

15. Why did he do this?
16. Who was anointed as their first king?
17. How did Samuel know whom to select?
18. On what basis was he selected?

Lesson 50—The Passover

1. What was the last of the ten plagues in Egypt?
2. What day was set apart for the Passover?
3. What did the Passover signify?
4. What was necessary to make the Passover?
5. What did the paschal lamb represent?
6. When did they begin to use wine with the Passover Feast?
7. What kind of bread was to be used at the Passover?
8. What was the Passover to signify to the Jews?
9. Would the Passover have any meaning to the Gentiles? Why?

10. How should the people be when they ate the Passover?
11. How often were they to eat the Passover?
12. Why did the Jews not keep the Passover at its appointed time?
13. Give four significant Passovers that the Jews kept.
14. How many Passovers did Jesus keep after he began his public work?
15. Why was Jesus crucified at the Passover?
16. Where was the Passover to be kept? Why?
17. What significance does the Passover have in the New Testament?
18. How is Jesus "our passover"?

Lesson 51—Saul 

1. Who was Saul?
2. Of what tribe was he?
3. What was he made?
4. Describe him as a man.
5. What sin did he commit?
6. Describe his disobedience as a downward course.
7. Discuss his disobedience in destroying the Amalekites?
8. What was Saul's relation to Samuel?
9. Describe the evil spirit that came upon Saul. 10. Who was Jonathan?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 39

11. Why was David brought to Saul?
12. Why did Saul become jealous of David?
13. Why did he become an enemy of David?
14. Why did the people forsake Saul?
15. Why did Saul visit the witch of Endor?
16. What did this witch tell him?
17. Describe Saul's death.
18. What valuable lessons may we learn from Saul?

Lesson 52—Jonathan

1. Who was Jonathan?
2. What does his name mean?
3. Of what tribe was he?
4. Where do we first find him mentioned?
5. What did he think of David?
6. How did he rebuke his father?
7. What great victory did Jonathan win?
8. What was his covenant with David?
9. What did he give David?

10. What may be said of his love for David?
11. What was Saul's attitude toward Jonathan at times?
12. Describe Jonathan as a loyal friend.
13. When should a friend correct one?
14. What did Jonathan sacrifice to be a friend to David?
15. What covenant did Jonathan make with David about his posterity?
16. Where was Jonathan killed?
17. Who killed him?
18. How did David mourn for him?

Second Year's Lessons 
Lesson I—David

1. Who was David?
2. Which was his tribe?
3. Who anointed him king?
4. What was his relation to Saul?-
5. What did the women sing about Saul and David?
6. Why was David not an enemy of Saul?
7. Saul was David's enemy; David was not Saul's enemy;



40 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

can you have an enemy and not become an enemy to that one?
8. Why did not David kill Saul?
9. What kind of a king did David make?

10. Discuss David's sin in having Uriah killed.
11. What punishment came upon David for this sin?
12. Who was David's captain?
13. Discuss Absalom's rebellion.
14. Tell of David's fleeing from Jerusalem.
15. Discuss David as a musician.
16. Discuss David as a poet.
17. How many sons did David have?
18. Discuss David's death.

Lesson 2—Absalom

1. Who was Absalom? 
2. Who was his mother?
3. Describe him as a man.
4. Who was his sister?
5. Why did Absalom kill his brother Amnon?
6. What did Absalom then do?
7. Who brought Absalom back to Jerusalem?
8. How did Absalom steal the hearts of the people?
9. How does Absalom compare with politicians today?

10. How did he plan to take the kingdom from his father?
11. Who joined him in this rebellion?
12. Who was his chief counsellor?
13. Who was sent to offset his counsel?
14. Whom did David send against Absalom's force?
15. What instruction did David give to the leaders?
16. Where was Absalom found?
17. What was done to him?
18. How did this affect David?

Lesson 3—Joab

1. What is the meaning of "Joab"?
2. Who was Joab's mother?
3. How was he related to David?
4. Give the names of his two brothers.
5. What position did he hold?



BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 41

6. When did Joab live?
7. Why did Abner kill Asahel? 
8. What did Joab do to Abner?
9. What position did Joab hold in David's army?

10. How did Joab bring David and Absalom together?
11. Why did Joab kill Amasa?
12. How does Joab show his loyalty to David?
13. Why did Joab kill Absalom?
14. What did Joab do to Uriah?
15. What instruction did David give Solomon about Joab?
16. Why did Joab befriend Adonijah?
17. What did Solomon command to be done to Joab?
18. Where was Joab killed?

Lesson 4—The Philistines

1. Who were the Philistines?
2. Where did they dwell?
3. What was their attitude toward the Israelites?
4. Where do we first have them mentioned in the Bible?
5. What is the first invasion they made against Israel?
6. What did they capture at this time?
7. How did Saul attempt to break the power of the Philistines?
8. Who led the Israelites to victory against the Philistines?
9. Where did Saul meet the Philistines again?

10. Discuss David's attacks on the Philistines.
11. Who was Goliath?
12. Describe his armor.
13. What challenge did he make to Israel?
14. How was he overcome?
15. Name the first cities of the Philistines.
16. What two notable characters did the Philistines kill?
17. What was the chief god of the Philistines?
18. What finally became of the Philistines?

Lesson 5—Solomon

1. Who was Solomon? 
2. What instruction did David give to Solomon?
3. How did Jehovah appear to Solomon?
4. What proposition did Jehovah give to Solomon?



42 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

5. For what did Solomon pray?
6. Why did he want wisdom?
7. What may be said of Solomon's wisdom?
8. What proverbs did he write?
9. What song did he write?

10. Give two incidents that show his wisdom.
11. How did Solomon reign over Israel?
12. How many wives and concubines did Solomon have?
13. What did they become to him?
14. How did Solomon oppress the people?
15. Describe the visit of the queen of Sheba to Solomon.
16. Why did Solomon not remain faithful to Jehovah?
17. Describe the temple that Solomon built.
18. How long did he reign over Israel?

Lesson 6—The Temple Built

l. What was the temple?
2. What was done with the tabernacle?
3. Who first had it in heart to build the temple?
4. What prophet encouraged David in this?
5. Why was David not permitted to build the temple?
6. Who did build the temple?
7. Where did he get material to build it?
8. How was this material brought to Jerusalem?
9. What did Solomon give in exchange for the material?

10. Give the dimensions of the temple.
11. Describe the most holy place.
12. How many pieces of furniture belonged to the temple?
13. What was the great court?
14. Name two pillars of the temple.
15. What was the main entrance to the temple?
16. Where was the altar of burnt offerings?
17. Where was the golden altar?
18. What was the daily service in the temple?

Lesson 7—The Kingdom Divided

1. How long did Saul reign?
2. How long did David reign?
3. How long did Solomon reign?



BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 43

4. How long has the kingdom been in existence to this point?
5. Who succeeded Solomon?
6. What proposition did the people make to Rehoboam?
7. With whom did he first advise?
8. What advice did they give him?
9. Why did he not follow their advice?

10. What did ten tribes then do?
11. Whom did they make as their king?
12. What was their kingdom called?
13. What was the other kingdom called?
14. What was the relation between these two kingdoms?
15. With which kingdom did the Levites and priests go?
16. In which kingdom was Jerusalem located?
17. How may the kingdoms now be considered?
18. Why has the government proved a failure so far?

Lesson 8—The Kingdom of Judah

1. By what other names is this kingdom known?
2. Who was its first king?
3. What two tribes composed it?
4. What other people united with them?
5. What was the capital of this kingdom? 
6. How many kings did this kingdom have? 
7. How long did it continue as a kingdom?
8. Who finally destroyed it?
9. What was its attitude toward the kingdom of Israel?

10. Its kings were in what line or family?
11. What prophets came from this kingdom?
12. What territory belonged to this kingdom?
13. What may be said of the strength of the kingdom?
14. Why was it called the kingdom of Judah?
15. Did this kingdom increase in power or territory?
16. What foreign nations fought this kingdom?
17. Describe the religion of this kingdom.
18. How is it a type of the kingdom of God today?

Lesson 9—The Kingdom of Israel

1. In what two senses is the "kingdom of Israel" used in the Bible?



44 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

2. Who was the first king of this kingdom?
3. How many kings reigned over it?
4. Where was its first capital?
5. Where was the next capital?
6. What form of idolatry was practiced in this kingdom?
7. Where did the people go to worship?
8. What prophet did Jehovah send to condemn this kingdom?
9. What became of this prophet? Why?

10. What was its attitude toward the kingdom of Judah?
11. How many tribes composed this kingdom?
12. Give the extent of its territory.
13. Did the kingdom grow stronger or weaker?
14. What may be said of the wickedness of its kings?-
15. How long did this kingdom continue?
16. Who destroyed it?
17. Name some prophets that prophesied against it.
18. What became of the "lost tribe"?

Lesson 10—Jeroboam

1. Who was Jeroboam?
2. What tribe did he represent?
3. What caused his enmity to Solomon?
4. What was the "sin of Jeroboam"?
5. How did he change the object of worship?
6. How did he change the place of worship?
7. How did he change the time of the worship?
8. How did he change the priesthood?
9. What warfare did he make on the kingdom of Judah?

10. Did the kingdom ever depart from the sin of Jeroboam?
11. Where did he make his capital?
12. What prophet testified against him?
13. Why did his son die?
14. What did his wife do?
15. What curse was put upon Jeroboam?
16. How long did he reign over Israel?
17. Who succeeded him?
18. What lessons may we learn from Jeroboam?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 45

Lesson 11—Book of First Kings

1. What is the subject matter of this book?
2. Why is it called book of "kings"?
3. What two kingdoms are given in its history?
4. What is the relation of these two kingdoms?
5. Give a list of the kings of Judah as found in this book.
6. Give a list of the kings of Israel as found in this book.
7. Name three prophets that are mentioned in this book.
8. Describe the prophet Elijah.
9. What was his contest on Mount Carmel?

10. Why did Elijah flee to Horeb?
11. Who was Jezebel?
12. Describe the prophet Elisha.
13. Whom did he succeed?
14. What miracles did he perform?
15. Who was Ben-hadad?
16. Who was Ahab?
17. Why was Naboth killed?
18. How was Ahab humbled?

Lesson 12—Ahab and Jezebel

1. Who was Ahab?
2. What king of Israel in number was he?
3. Who was his father?
4. Who was his wife?
5. Where did he get. her?
6. What kind of a king was he?
7. Where was his capital?
8. What did Jezebel lead him to do?
9. What proposition did he make to Naboth?

10. Why would not Naboth sell his vineyard?
11. What did Jezebel have done to Naboth?
12. What did Ahab then do?
13. What alliance did he form with Jehoshaphat?
14. What did Ahab ask Jehoshaphat to help him do?
15. What did Jehoshaphat ask for?
16. What did Ahab say about Micaiah?
17. How did Ahab die?
18. Describe the death of Jezebel.



46 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 13—The Book of Second Kings

1. What is the history found in this book?
2. Who is the prophet found in the first part of the book?
3. Against whom did he prophesy?
4. How was Elijah taken from earth?
5. Who became his successor?
6. How did the widow's oil increase?
7. What did Elisha do for the Shunammite woman?
8. Who was Naaman?
9. How was he cured of leprosy?

10. Discuss the sin of Gehazi.
11. Give the list of kings of Israel recorded in this book.
12. Give the list of kings of Judah recorded in this book.
13. Give some of the sins of Jehu.
14. How was the kingdom of Israel destroyed?
15. Why was it destroyed?
16. How was the kingdom of Judah destroyed?
17. Who was Hezekiah?
18. What good work did he do?

Lesson 14—Elijah

1. What does the name "Elijah" mean?
2. Who was Elijah?
3. At what time did he live?
4. Who was king of Israel at the time?
5. Who was king over Judah at that time?
6. What did he bring upon Israel?
7. How was he fed?
8. What did Ahab attempt to do with him?
9. Where did Elijah go?

10. How did Elijah have the prophets killed?
11. What was the contest on Mount Carmel?
12. Who was victorious in this contest?
13. What question was settled in it?
14. What did Jezebel threaten to do to Elijah?
15. Where did Elijah flee?
16. What did God tell him to do there?
17. What finally became of Elijah?
18. Who is the "Elijah" of the New Testament?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 47

Lesson 15—Elisha

1. What does the name "Elisha" mean?
2. When did he prophesy?
3. Who was his teacher as a prophet?
4. Who was Elisha's servant?
5. How did Elisha counsel Israel?
6. How did Elisha make the widow's oil increase?
7. What did he do for the Shunammite woman?
8. What did he do for her son?
9. How did he heal Naaman of leprosy?

10. What curse was put upon Gehazi? Why?
11. How did Elisha help Israel against the Syrians?
12. What did he do for the Syrians?
13. Whom did Elisha anoint king of Israel?
14. How did he tell of Ben-hadad's death?
15. What did he predict concerning the death of Jezebel?
16. Tell of Elisha's last sickness.
17. What did he prophesy concerning Assyria?
18. What was done with Elisha's body?

Lesson 16—Naaman

1. What is the meaning of "Naaman"?
2. Where did Naaman live?
3. What is he called in the New Testament?
4. Of what nationality was he?
5. What position did he hold?
6. How was he afflicted?
7. Who suggested to him a remedy?
8. Why did he not at first take her suggestion?
9. To whom did he go first for healing?

10. What did the king think that he sought?
11. Who sent word to him?
12. Where did Naaman next go?
13. What presents did he take with him?
14. Why did not Elisha go out to meet him?
15. What did Elisha tell him to do?
16. How did this affect Naaman?
17. What did he finally do?
18. How was Naaman healed?



48 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 17—Captivity of Israel

1. When was the kingdom of Israel divided?
2. How many kings before the division?
3. How long did the kingdom of Israel or northern kingdom continue?
4. What may be said about the sins of this kingdom?
5. How many kings did it have?
6. Who was its last king?
7. Were there any good kings of this kingdom?
8. What may be said about the idolatry of the people of this kingdom?
9. What prophet prophesied at the captivity of Israel?

10. Who was king of Judah at the time the kingdom of Israel was captured?
11. What people captured Israel?
12. Who was the king of that country?
13. How long did they besiege Samaria before it was captured?
14. What was done with the people?
15. What other peoples were brought and placed in the country?
16. With whom did they intermarry?
17. What people of New Testament times came from this mixed people?
18. Were the ten tribes ever brought back to their country? Why?

Lesson 18—Hezekiah

1. What does the name "Hezekiah" mean?
2. Who was Hezekiah?
3. Over which kingdom was he king?
4. What time did he reign?
5. Why was Hezekiah's reign a difficult task?
6. What prophet encouraged Hezekiah?
7. Who were the enemies of his kingdom?
8. What did the Egyptians attempt to do?
9. What confession did Hezekiah make to the king of Assyria?

10. What did the king of Assyria do then?
11. What was Rabshakeh's defiant speech?
12. How did Isaiah comfort Hezekiah?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 49

13. What did Isaiah prophesy of Judah's deliverance?
14. Describe Hezekiah's sickness.
15. What did the prophet tell him he would do?
16. How many years were added to his life?
17. Was this best for Hezekiah? Why?
18. Who succeeded Hezekiah?

Lesson 19—Josiah

1. What does "Josiah" mean?
2. Who was Josiah?
3. When did he reign?
4. Was he king over Israel or king over Judah?
5. What prophet instructed and encouraged him?
6. Who was high priest during the reign of Josiah?
7. When did Josiah begin to seek the Lord?
8. What did Josiah do about idolatrous worship?
9. What reformation did he bring about?

10. How did he restore the worship in the temple?
11. Tell of his repairing the temple.
12. How did he teach the people the word of God?
13. In what year of his reign did he keep the great Passover?
14. How did Josiah oppose Pharaoh-Necho?
15. Where did he fight a battle with Pharaoh-Necho?
16. What kind of a king was Josiah? Why?
17. Where was Josiah killed?
18. How was he buried?

Lesson 20—Judah in Babylonian Captivity

1. What two tribes composed the kingdom of Judah?
2. How long did this kingdom continue?
3. How many kings did it have?
4. What sins did it commit?
5. What did Jehovah do with the people?
6. What nation came against Judah?
7. What was done for the temple?
8. What was done for Jerusalem?
9. Where were the people taken?

10. What prophet lived at this time?
11. What did he instruct the people to do?



50 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

12. How long were they to remain in captivity?
13. Why were they in captivity?
14. How did they live in Babylonian captivity?
15. Name two prophets that lived in Babylon with them.
16. What new phase of worship originated there?
17. How were the synagogues used?
18. Who brought them out of Babylonian captivity?

Lesson 21—The Temple Destroyed

1. What was the temple?
2. Of what material was it built?
3. Describe the style of architecture.
4. Describe the porches that belonged to it.
5. How long had the temple been built at this time?
6. Who had repaired the temple?
7. Who captured the Jews at this time?
8. What was done to the temple?
9. Why was it destroyed?

10. What was done with the vessels and furniture of the temple?
11. What was done with the vessels that were carried to Babylon?
12. The temple was a type of what?
13. How was the temple destroyed?
14. What did its destruction signify?
15. What was the enclosure of the temple called?
16. How had the Jews corrupted the worship in the temple?
17. Why were Gentiles not permitted to enter the temple?
18. When was the temple destroyed?

Lesson 22—Return from Babylonian Captivity

1. Why were they sent into captivity?
2. How long did they remain in captivity?
3. What did they do while there in captivity?
4. What king encouraged them to go back to their homeland?
5. Who was their leader?
6. Who were permitted to return to the homeland?
7. What were others encouraged to do?
8. Did any who went into emotivity come out of captivity?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 51

9. What did they begin to do when they came out?
10. How many of them returned from captivity?
11. Where did they get help to rebuild the temple?
12. What opposition did they have?
13. How were they encouraged to rebuild the temple?
14. Why did some weep when the foundation was laid?
15. Why did others rejoice?
16. What is Cyrus called?
17. Did he know that he was obeying Jehovah?
18. Why did not all of the people go out of Babylon?

Lesson 23—The Temple Rebuilt

1. How long did Judah remain in Babylonian captivity?
2. Who led the first company of captives back to Jerusalem?
3. When did Zerubbabel begin rebuilding the temple?
4. Where was the temple rebuilt?
5. Why was it rebuilt?
6. What heathen king gave orders for it to be rebuilt?
7. What did Cyrus give toward rebuilding it?
8. Who opposed the rebuilding of the temple?
9. Why did the Jews cease their work on the temple?

10. Name the two prophets that encouraged them to finish the rebuilding.
11. Who took the lead in rebuilding the temple?
12. What is this temple called?
13. Was this temple standing when Christ came? Why?
14. What is meant by "Herod's temple"?
15. Had the temple built by Zerubbabel been completely destroyed?
16. To what phase of the temple did disciples direct Christ's attention?
17. How many times did Jesus cleanse the temple?
18. When was the temple finally destroyed?

Lesson 24—Ezra

1. Who was Cyrus?
2. What did Cyrus proclaim?
3. What did Cyrus give to the returning Jews?
4. Who of the Jews returned from captivity?



52 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

5. Who led the company?
6. How many of the Jews returned?
7. How did the Jews find the temple and Jerusalem?
8. What did they give to rebuild?
9. Who had the oversight of the rebuilding of the temple?

10. How did they celebrate the rebuilding of the temple?
11. Who were the adversaries of the Jews?
12. What did they do?
13. Who was Darius?
14. What did he do?
15. Who was Ezra?
16. What had he set his heart to do?
17. How did he instruct the people?
18. Who assembled to hear the law?

Lesson 25—Nehemiah

1. Who was Nehemiah?
2. What word had he received?
3. Where was he at this time?
4. What was he doing there?
5. What did Artaxerxes grant him?
6. Why did he not ask for a bodyguard?
7. What was his purpose in leading a company to Jerusalem?
8. Who were his adversaries?
9. What did they try to do?

10. How did they first attempt to discourage him?
11. What was their next step?
12. What did they finally do?
13. How did Nehemiah divide the workers?
14. How many groups were there of the workers?
15. How did he instruct the people in the law?
16. What national sins did he confess for his people?
17. What were the ordinances of the temple?
18. How had they violated the marriage law?

Lesson 26—Esther

1. Who was Ahasuerus?
2. What did he do?
3. Who was his wife?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 53

4. What did she do?
5. What request did Ahasuerus make of the queen?
6. Why did she not comply with it?
7. What was done to her?
8. What plan was suggested for selecting another queen?
9. Who was Esther?

10. How did Mordecai save the king's life?
11. Who was Haman?
12. Why did Mordecai refuse to do him homage?
13. How was Haman caught in his own trap?
14. What did Esther do to save the Jews?
15. How did she have Haman hanged?
16. How did the Jews destroy their enemy?
17. What part did Mordecai have in this?
18. How was Mordecai elevated?

Lesson 27—The Synagogue

1. What does the word "synagogue" mean?
2. When did the synagogue originate with the Jews?
3. Why was the synagogue necessary after the Jews were scattered?
4. How many synagogues were there in a city?
5. What was the furniture of the synagogue?
6. What is meant by the "chief seats" of the synagogue?
7. Who were the officials of the synagogue?
8. What was the duty of "the ruler" of the synagogue?
9. What was the worship of the synagogue?

10. What scriptures were regularly read in the synagogue?
11. What were the "eighteen eulogies" of the synagogue?
12. What is meant by the "congregation amen"?
13. Who usually pronounced the benediction at the close of the service?
14. Why did Jesus go to the synagogue for worship?
15. What is meant by "casting out of the synagogue"?
16. What were the children taught in the synagogue?
17. What was meant by "the great synagogue"?
18. Do the Jews still keep up worship in the synagogue?

Lesson 28—Job

1. Who was Job?
2. Where did he live? When?



54 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

3. How was Satan permitted to test him?
4. What may we say of Job's patience?
5. How is Satan described?
6. Name the three friends of Job.
7. What did they attempt to do?
8. What argument did they make against Job?
9. How did Job answer their argument?

10. How does Job describe our life on earth? (Job 7:6. )
11. How does Job describe the power of God?
12. What does he mean by "no umpire betwixt us"? (Job 9:33. )
13. What question did Job ask? (Job 14:14. )
14. What did they know of a resurrection?
15. How many speeches did Job make?
16. How does Job describe wisdom? (Ch. 28. )
17. How many chapters in Job?
18. How was Job finally blessed?

Lesson 29—The Psalms

1. Who wrote many of the Psalms?
2. What kind of literature are they?
3. Who is described in the first Psalm?
4. How does the Psalmist implore God's help against the wicked?
5. How is Jehovah described as a refuge?
6. What has the fool said?
7. How is a citizen of Zion described?
8. What do the heavens declare?
9. How do they do this?

10. Memorize the twenty-third Psalm.
11. How is the King of glory described as entering Zion?
12. How did David say he would keep his mouth? (Ps. 39:1. )
13. How is God our refuge?
14. What Psalm describes David's confession of sin?
15. How many verses in Psalm 119?
16. What is the meaning of Psalm 122:1?
17. How does David describe brotherly unity?
18. What is the meaning of Psalm 130?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 55

Lesson 30—The Psalms—Continued

1. How many books of the Psalms?
2. Why is the book of Psalms divided into books?
3. Who besides David has written some of the Psalms?
4. What is the meaning of Psalm 131?
5. Memorize Psalm 133.
6. What is the general subject matter of Psalm 136?
7. How is the omnipresence and the omniscience of God described in Psalm 139?
8. What prayer does David pray in Psalm 140?
9. For what does he pray in Psalm 143?

10. How does David describe a happy people in Psalm 144?
11. How does David extol the greatness of Jehovah?
12. How is Jehovah a helper?
13. What does Jehovah do for his people?
14. For what is Jehovah praised in Psalm 147?
15. To whom does Jehovah give peace?
16. How is the whole creation invoked to praise Jehovah in Psalm 148?
17. How is Israel invoked to praise Jehovah?
18. What is the meaning of Psalm 150?

Lesson 31—The Proverbs

1. What is "a proverb"?
2. Who wrote the Proverbs?
3. How is wisdom described?
4. What are the rewards of wisdom?
5. What is the meaning of Prov. 3:27?
6. How is the ant used as a warning?
7. Where may wisdom be found?
8. How is the wise man blessed?
9. How is the foolish woman described? (9:13-18. )

10. Give the meaning of Proverbs 12:1.
11. What is the meaning of Proverbs 12:15?
12. Give the meaning of Proverbs 13:3.
13. What is the meaning of Proverbs 14:12?
14. Give the meaning of Proverbs 16:32.
15. What does Proverbs 17:22 mean?
16. How is wine a mocker?
17. Give the meaning of Proverbs 17:19.
18. What is the meaning of Proverbs 18:6?



56 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 32—The Proverbs—Continued

1. How does Solomon describe a fool?
2. What shall be done to a false witness?
3. Why does the writer say one should not love sleep? (Prov. 20:13. )
4. What is the meaning of Proverbs 21:2?
5. Why should a good name be chosen?
6. How does the writer describe a sluggard?
7. What is the meaning of Proverbs 23:9?
8. Give the meaning of Proverbs 23:20.
9. Discuss Proverbs 24:1.

10. What is the meaning of Proverbs 24:19?
11. What is said to be "the glory of kings"?
12. What is the meaning of Proverbs 25:17?
13. Give the meaning of Proverbs 26:7.
14. Discuss Proverbs 26:11.
15. What is the meaning of Proverbs 27:1?
16. Discuss Proverbs 27:12.
17. Give the description of a worthy woman in Proverbs 31
18. How many times is the book of Proverbs quoted in the New Testament?

Lesson 33—Ecclesiastes

1. What does "Ecclesiastes" mean?
2. Who wrote this book?
3. What does he call himself?
4. What does he say all things are? Why?
5. What experience did Solomon have in pleasure?
6. What was the vanity of knowledge?
7. What does Solomon say that all things have? (3:1-8. )
8. How is man like the beast?
9. What are the evils of oppression?

10. What is the meaning of Ecclesiastes 4:13?
11. How are the false uses of riches described?
12. What are the rewards of sobriety and patience?
13. What rewards for obedience to the King?
14. What are the mysteries of God's doings?
15. What is the meaning of Ecclesiastes 10:10?
16. Give the meaning of Ecclesiastes 11:1.
17. When should one remember God?
18. Who is described in Ecclesiastes 12?



BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 57

Lesson 34—The Song of Solomon

1. By what other name is this called?
2. Who is the author of this book of the Bible?
3. When was it written?
4. What kind of literature is it?
5. Into how many sections may it be divided?
6. What are these sections?
7. Why is it called an allegory?
8. What is the principal subject matter of it?
9. To whom is the expression "rose of Sharon" applied?

10. To whom is the expression "lily of the valleys" applied?
11. What purpose does this book serve?
12. Give the writer's description of the bridegroom.
13. Give his description of the bride.
14. What do these two represent?
15. Give one reason why this book should be taken literally.
16. Give one reason why it should be considered allegorical.
17. Why may it be considered typical?
18. Is this book quoted in the New Testament?

Lesson 35—Prophets and Prophecy

1. What does the word "prophet" mean?
2. What is "prophecy"?
3. What is the difference between a promise and a prophecy?
4. What is the difference between a priest and a prophet?
5. Who is the first prophet mentioned in the Bible?
6. What did he prophesy?
7. What is meant by the "sons of the prophets"? (2 Kings 2:5; 4:38. )
8. What is the purpose of that class called prophets?
9. How do you know these prophets were inspired?

10. What is the test of true prophecy?
11. How can we tell when a prophecy has been fulfilled?
12. Make a list of 25 prophets mentioned in the Bible.
13. Name the major prophets.
14. Name the minor prophets.
15. Why are they called major and minor prophets?
16. Name five prophetesses in the Bible.
17. Who are false prophets?
18. How many prophets spoke of the coming of Christ?



58 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 36—Isaiah

1. Who was Isaiah?
2. What does "Isaiah" mean?
3. How long did he prophesy?
4. Why has he been called the "Messianic Prophet"?
5. When did Isaiah prophesy?
6. What did he prophesy about the captivity of Israel?
7. What was his prophecy concerning Assyria?
8. What did he prophesy about Babylon?!
9. What was his prophecy concerning Tyre?

10. What was his prophecy concerning Damascus?
11. How did he encourage King Ahaz?
12. How did he encourage Hezekiah? 
13. What did he prophesy about Cyrus?
14. How many definite references in Isaiah to Christ?
15. What was Isaiah's prophecy about John the Baptist?
16. What did he prophesy about the future kingdom of God?
17. Analyze the fifty-third chapter.
18. How many quotations from Isaiah found in the New Testament?

Lesson 37—Jeremiah

1. Who was Jeremiah?
2. What does the name "Jeremiah" mean?
3. When and under what king did he prophesy?
4. To what tribe did he belong?
5. Why is he called the "weeping prophet"?
6. What is a "jeremiad"?
7. Where did Jeremiah probably die?
8. Tell of Jeremiah's imprisonment.
9. Why was he put in the pit?

10. Why did he encourage the people to go into Babylonian captivity?
11. What did he prophesy against Egypt?
12. What did Jeremiah prophesy about the return of Israel from Babylon?
13. Why did he say that Judah should remain in captivity seventy years?
14. What did he prophesy about the future prosperity of Israel?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 59

15. Discuss his example of the Rechabites.
16. What warnings did he give against Pharaoh?
17. What warnings did he give to Johanan?
18. How many quotations from Jeremiah found in the New Testament?

Lesson 38—The Lamentations

1. What does "lamentation" mean?
2. Who is the author of this book of the Bible?
3. In what form of language is it written?
4. When was it written?
5. What is the subject matter of this book?
6. What is the subject matter of the first chapter?
7. Of the second?
8. Of the third?
9. Of the fourth?

10. Of the fifth?
11. Describe the sorrows for captive Zion.
12. Describe Zion's sorrows.
13. Describe the lamentations of the afflicted.
14. How is the hope for relief expressed?
15. What does the author say of the mercy of God?
16. Describe the distressed of the siege of Judah?
17. What is the author's prayer for mercy?
18. Is this book quoted in the New Testament?

Lesson 39—Ezekiel

1. Who was Ezekiel?
2. What does his name mean?
3. When did he prophesy?
4. Where did he prophesy?
5. What is the general characteristic of his prophecy?
6. What did he prophesy about the siege of Jerusalem?
7. How did he denounce idolatrous worship?
8. What was his vision of abominations in Jerusalem?
9. What was his vision of the slaughter of the guilty?

10. What was his vision of "fiery coals"?
11. How did he condemn false prophets?
12. What curse was placed upon them?
13. Give his parable of two eagles and a vine.



60 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

14. What did he say about the soul that sinneth?
15. What did he say about Jehovah's sharpened sword?
16. How is the death of Ezekiel's wife given as a sign to Judah?
17. How did Ezekiel describe the watchman's duty?
18. Give two quotations of Ezekiel in the New Testament.

Lesson 40—Daniel

1. Who was Daniel?
2. Of what tribe was he?
3. What does his name mean?
4. When did he prophesy?
5. What other name was given to him?
6. Give the three persons in the Bible that bore this name.
7. What evidence that Daniel belonged to the royal family?
8. What evidence that he was made eunuch?
9. Name Daniel's three companions.

10. What did the master want Daniel and others to do?
11. What request did Daniel make of him?
12. Why did he grant Daniel this favor?
13. What was the result of it?
14. What may be said of Daniel's knowledge and wisdom?
15. How much better was he than the magicians?
16. What may be said of the character of Daniel?
17. What does Ezekiel say about Daniel?
18. To what other Old Testament character may he be compared?

Lesson 41—Daniel—Continued

1. What is the historical part of the book of Daniel?
2. What is the prophetic part of it?
3. Relate Nebuchadnezzar's dream.
4. Give Daniel's interpretation of it.
5. Describe the image of gold that Nebuchadnezzar made.
6. What was the purpose of this image?
7. Why did Daniel refuse to worship it?
8. What was the penalty for not worshiping it?
9. What was done with Daniel?

10. Why was Daniel and his companions not destroyed in the fiery furnace?
11. Describe Nebuchadnezzar's dream of the tree.



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 61

12. What was Daniel's interpretation of it?
13. Describe Belshazzar's feast.
14. Give Daniel's interpretation of the writing on the wall.
15. What plot did the presidents and satraps set for Daniel?
16. Why was Daniel cast into the lions' den?
17. Describe Daniel's dream of the four beasts.
18. What was Daniel's vision of the ram?

Lesson 42—Hosea

1. Who was Hosea?
2. What does his name mean?
3. When and where did he prophesy?
4. What was his prophecy about the restoration of Israel and Judah?
5. What controversy did Jehovah have with his people?
6. Why did Jehovah's people apostatize?
7. What did Hosea say about Ephraim being joined to his idol?
8. What command did Hosea give to the priests?
9. How could the people return to Jehovah?

10. How did Hosea say they had transgressed?
11. Ephraim represents what people?
12. What did Hosea say about Israel's idolatry?
13. What shall those who sow to the wind reap?
14. How had Jehovah blessed his people?
15. To what did Jehovah liken the people?
16. Why were they given a king?
17. How was the king taken away from them?
18. How was Israel entreated to return to Jehovah?

Lesson 43—Joel

1. Who was Joel?
2. What does his name mean?
3. Name twelve persons that bore this name in the Bible.
4. What time did Joel prophesy?
5. What did he say about the locusts?
6. How did he describe the terribleness of the curse?
7. To what did he call the people?
8. How did Jehovah show pity and favor to Israel?
9. What did Joel say would come to pass in the last day? 10. When was this

fulfilled?



62 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

11. How do we know that it was fulfilled?
12. What prophecy against Tyre and Sidon?
13. What was the "valley of decision"?
14. Why should the mighty men be stirred up?
15. What should they do with their ploughshares and swords?
16. How did Jehovah dwell in Zion?
17. Where did he say he would judge his people?
18. How did he say they should know Jehovah?

Lesson 44—Amos

1. Who was Amos?
2. What does his name mean?
3. When did he prophesy?
4. What did he prophesy against Damascus?
5. What was his. prophecy against Gaza?
6. What was his prophecy against Tyre?
7. What did he prophesy against Moab?
8. What did he prophesy against Israel?
9. What did Amos say about two walking together?

10. Why did he denounce Israel?
11. What chastisement did he say would come upon Israel?
12. How could Israel prepare to meet God?
13. How was Israel encouraged to seek Jehovah?
14. What was the day of Jehovah?
15. What curse was put upon those who used instruments of music?
16. What was the vision of locusts?
17. What was the lesson taught by the plumb line?
18. How did he say God's people would finally be restored?

Lesson 45—Obadiah and Jonah

1. Who was Obadiah?
2. What does his name mean?
3. When did Obadiah prophesy?
4. What was the occasion of his prophecy?
5. What was his prophecy against Edom?
6. Who was Edom?
7. How had Edom persecuted Israel?
8. What did Obadiah say about the day of Jehovah?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 63

9. Why should Mount Zion escape the curse?
10. Who was Jonah?
11. What does his name mean?
12. When did he prophesy?
13. What did Jehovah tell him to do?
14. What did Jonah do?
15. Why was he thrown overboard?
16. How did he finally escape to land?
17. Describe his preaching to the Ninevites.
18. What was his complaint against God's forbearance?

Lesson 46— Micah

1. Who was Micah?
2. What does his name mean?
3. Give six people in the Bible who bore this name.
4. When did he prophesy?
5. Where did he prophesy?
6. Give the three sections of the book of Micah.
7. Give his prophecy against Israel and Judah.
8. What was the curse upon greedy oppressors?
9. What is the meaning of "like people, like prophet"?

10. What did he prophesy about the remnant of Israel?
11. How did he denounce wicked rulers?
12. How did he denounce wicked prophets?
13. When should peaceful days come?
14. What did he prophesy about the coming of Christ?
15. What was Jehovah's controversy with his people?
16. What did he say that Jehovah required of his people?
17. What was the source of light and salvation?
18. Upon what condition would God's mercies be renewed to Israel?

Lesson 47—Nahum

1. What does "Nahum" mean?
2. By what other name is this prophet called?
3. Of what tribe was he?
4. When did he prophesy?
5. To whom did he prophesy?
6. How many chapters in Nahum?
7. What is his message called?
8. What was Nineveh?



64 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

9. Give an outline of the book of Nahum.
10. What did Nahum prophesy about Nineveh?
11. How does he describe Jehovah?
12. How did he say Jehovah would destroy his enemies?
13. Who was devising evil against Jehovah?
14. How was Nineveh to be overthrown?
15. Why was Nineveh called a "bloody city"?
16. Who overthrew Nineveh?
17. How is the book of Nahum related to the book of Jonah?
18. How does the book of Nahum close?

Lesson 48—Habakkuk

1. What does "Habakkuk" mean?
2. Where did he live?
3. To whom did he prophesy?
4. How many chapters in the book that bears his name?
5. When did he prophesy?
6. Where is he classed as a prophet?
7. Who were the Chaldeans?
8. What did Habakkuk say they would do for Jerusalem?
9. Why was Judah to be punished?

10. Why was Jerusalem to be destroyed?
11. What did he say would become of the Jews?
12. What did he prophesy against the Babylonian Empire?
13. What did he prophesy concerning the Messiah?
14. What seems to be the especial mission of Habakkuk?
15. How many woes does he pronounce?
16. What does he say about the pride of Israel?
17. Discuss the language of Habakkuk.
18. What form of language is chapter three?

Lesson 49—Zephaniah

1. What does the name "Zephaniah" mean?
2. Where did he live?
3. To whom did he prophesy?
4. Of whom did he prophesy?
5. When did he prophesy?
6. Give the four Bible characters that had this name.
7. What did he denounce?
8. What did he prophesy about the "day of wrath"?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 65

9. Whom did he say Jehovah would punish?
10. What did he prophesy against Judah?
11. What was his prophecy against the Philistines?
12. What was his prophecy against the Moabites?
13. Give his prophecy against the Ammonites.
14. What was his prophecy against the Ethiopians?
15. What was his prophecy against the Assyrians?
16. What did he predict about the Babylonian captivity?
17. What was his prophecy about the restoration of the Jews?
18. What was his prophecy concerning the future glory of the church?

Lesson 50—Haggai

1. What does the word "Haggai" mean?
2. Who was Haggai?
3. When did he prophesy?
4. To whom did he prophesy?
5. Why did he prophesy?
6. Where was he born?
7. What was the condition of the Jews at the time of his prophecy?
8. What was the condition of the temple at this time?
9. Who was the leader of the Jews at this time?

10. How did he encourage Zerubbabel?
11. How had the Samaritans and others hindered the rebuilding of the temple?
12. What did he say about the glory of the second temple?
13. Who would glorify the second temple?
14. How does the book of Haggai reflect the condition of the age?
15. Who was a contemporary prophet with him?
16. Why is there no rebuke of moral and social offences in it?
17. What may be said of the style of the language of Haggai?
18. How would Jehovah shake the heavens and the earth?

Lesson 51—Zechariah

1. What does "Zechariah" mean?
2. How many Bible characters of this name?
3. When did Zechariah live?



66 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

4. To whom did he prophesy?
5. What was the purpose of his prophecies?
6. How did he exhort the Jews to rebuild the temple?
7. What did he predict about the glory of the church?
8. What did he say about the Gentiles entering into covenant with God?
9. What did he prophesy about the kingdom of God?

10. What was his prophecy concerning the coming of a Messiah?
11. What was his vision concerning the candlestick?
12. Give his vision of the olive trees?
13. What did he prophesy about the priest-king?
14. How did he denounce insincere fasting?
15. What did he say was the cause of the captivity in Babylon?
16. What did he prophesy about peace and prosperity of Zion?
17. How many references in the book to the Messiah?
18. How many quotations from this book in the New Testament?

Lesson 52—Malachi

1. What does Malachi mean?
2. When did Malachi prophesy?
3. What was the purpose of the prophecy?
4. To whom did he prophesy?
5. What was the condition of the Jews at this time?
6. What does he say about Jehovah's love for Jacob?
7. What rebuke did he give the impious priest?
8. Of what sins were the priests guilty?
9. What did he prophesy about the calling of the Gentiles?

10. What was his prophecy concerning the coming of Christ?
11. What was Jehovah's message to the Jews?
12. How did Jehovah entreat the people?
13. What prophecy did he utter concerning John the Baptist?
14. Why was John called "Elijah"?
15. How did he say Jehovah would spare his people?
16. What did he say about the day that cometh? 
17. With whom does he close his prophecy?
18. What would the harbinger do?









































LESSONS IN THE NEW TESTAMENT

Lesson I—The New Testament

1. By what names is this book called?
2. What is the meaning of "testament"?
3. Why is it called the "New" Testament?
4. Name the writers of the New Testament.
5. Which was the first hook written? The last?
6. Over how many years does it extend?
7. Give the major subdivisions of the New Testament and classify the books in

each subdivision.
8. When was the New Testament divided into chapters? Into verses?
9. What is the purpose of the New Testament?

10. In what language was it first written?
11. How many translations have been made to get the American Revised?
12. When were the books of the New Testament collected into one volume?
13. How do we know that we have a correct translation of the New Testament?
14. How is the New Testament related to the Old Testament?
15. Give two reasons showing that the New Testament was given by inspiration.
16. Give two reasons for studying the New Testament.
17. How long will the New Testament remain with man?
18. With what attitude should we approach the study of the New Testament?

Lesson 2—John the Baptist

1. How many prophets of the Old Testament prophesied of John?
2. Who were the parents of John?
3. Give five names by which he is known.
4. Who announced the coming of John?
5. What verse is the only one which relates his childhood?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 87

6. When was he born?
7. Give his twofold mission.
8. What did John preach?
9. How did John baptize?

10. How was John's mission related to that of Jesus?
11. Why was he called John "the Baptist"?
12. Give two instances of his pointing out Jesus.
13. Why was John never baptized?
14. Why was John put in prison?
15. How many disciples did John make?
16. Why was John put to death?
17. What did John teach his disciples to do?
18. What testimony did Jesus bear of John?

Lesson 3—Mary, The Mother of Jesus

1. What does the name "Mary" mean?
2. Of what tribe was she?
3. What did the angel announce to her?
4. Describe the character of Mary.
5. What did Joseph have in mind to do with Mary?
6. Were there any better women living at that time? How do you know?
7. How was Mary related to Elisabeth?
8. How old was Mary when Jesus was born?
9. Why did Mary go to Bethlehem?

10. How did she care for the babe Jesus?
11. Why did Mary not tell about the circumstances of her first-born?
12. Why did Mary rebuke Jesus at the age of twelve?
13. Did Mary have other children? How do you know?
14. What sayings did Mary keep in her heart?
15. What shows Mary's faith in God?
16. How is she connected with the public ministry of Jesus?
17. What did Jesus say to her while he was on the cross?
18. To whom did Jesus commit his mother at his death?

Lesson 4—Christ's Pre-Fleshly State

1. Was Christ coeternal with God? How do you know?
2. What was he called "in the beginning"?
3. What part did he have in the creation?



88 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

4. Mow did Christ affirm his pre-fleshly state?
5. How was he the "Life" and "Light" of the world?
6. Was Christ a "creature"? Why?
7. How is he the image of the Father?
8. How did he know the mind of the Father?
9. Why is he given the name of God? (Isa. 9:6; 40:3. )

10. How is he equal to God?
11. To whom did God speak when he said "let us make man"?
12. Was he the "Son of God" before he was born to Mary?
13. What member of the Godhead does he occupy?
14. What was he doing with God in eternity?
15. Does he now have the nature that he had before he came to earth?
16. How was he related to man before he was born of Mary?
17. How was he related to God before he was born of Mary?
18. Why was he called "the word"?

Lesson 5—Christ in Prophecy

1. What is prophecy?
2. What is meant by Christ in purpose?
3. What is meant by Christ in promise?
4. What is meant by Christ in prophecy?
5. When was the first promise of Christ to man made?
6. When was the second promise to man made?
7. Give another promise of Christ to man.
8. How did this promise take form in prophecy?
9. What is meant by "general" prophecies of Christ?

10. What is meant by "specific" promises of Christ?
11. Was Jehovah's statement to Abraham in Gen. 12:1-4 a promise or a prophecy

of Christ?
12. How was Christ to be "the seed of the woman"?
13. What is meant by Christ being "the seed of Abraham"?
14. What did Moses prophesy concerning Christ?
15. What did Samuel prophesy?
16. What did David prophesy concerning Christ?
17. What did Isaiah prophesy concerning him?
18. What did Jeremiah prophesy concerning him?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 89

Lesson 6—Christ in Type

1. What is a "type"?
2. Why were "types" used in the Old Testament?
3. How many types of Christ in the Old Testament?
4. What is the first type of Christ in the Old Testament?
5. How were sacrifices a type of Christ?
6. How was Moses a type of Christ?
7. How was Aaron a type of Christ?
8. How were the prophets a type of Christ?
9. How were the kings a type of Christ?

10. How was Adam a type of Christ?
11. How was the ark a type of Christ?
12. How was the brazen serpent a type of Christ?
13. How were the cities of refuge a type of Christ?
14. How was Isaac a type of Christ?
15. How was the manna a type of Christ?
16. How was the Passover a type of Christ?
17. How was the tabernacle a type of Christ?
18. How was the temple a type of Christ?

Lesson 7—The Birth of Jesus

1. Why did Jesus have to be born of flesh?
2. Who was his mother?
3. How is divinity linked with humanity?
4. When was Christ born?
5. Explain the error that was made by Dionysius in fixing the date of Jesus' birth.
6. Where was Jesus born? Why?
7. Who first announced the birth of Jesus?
8. Where did Joseph and Mary live?
9. Was the birth of Jesus miraculous?

10. Who came to pay tribute to the babe?
11. Why was Jesus born in a stable?
12. Why was Jesus not born of a wealthy parent?
13. Who sought to kill the child Jesus?
14. How was he saved?
15. Why is Joseph sometimes called his "father"?
16. What do we know of the childhood of Jesus?
17. Did Jesus violate any of the laws of his physical nature in his childhood? How

do you know?
18. Upon what does the proof of the deity of Jesus depend?



90 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 8—The Herods

1. Who was Herod?
2. How many Herods mentioned in the New Testament?
3. What kind of rulers were the Herods?
4. What did Herod the Great attempt to do with the babe Jesus?
5. How many innocents did he have killed?
6. Why did he attempt to destroy the babe Jesus?
7. How did Jesus describe Herod Antipas?
8. Whom did Herod Antipas marry?
9. Why did John the Baptist rebuke him for his marriage?

10. Who was Herod Agrippa?
11. Why did he have James put to death?
12. Why did he not have Peter killed?
13. How did this Herod die?
14. Who was Herod Agrippa II?
15. What did he say about becoming a Christian?
16. Who were the Herodians?
17. Why did they attempt to ensnare Jesus?
18. Were the Herods Jews, Greeks, or Romans?

Lesson 9—The Baptism of Jesus

1. How much older was John the Baptist than Jesus?
2. How long had John been in his public work before Jesus began his?
3. Where did Jesus make his home?
4. Why do we have no record of. him from the age of twelve to his baptism?
5. To whom did Jesus come for baptism?
6. Where was he baptized?
7. By whom was he baptized?
8. Why was he baptized?
9. How was he baptized?

10. How did God show his approval at his baptism?
11. What voice was heard from heaven?
12. Who heard this voice?
13. Why were others baptized of John?
14. How old was Jesus when he was baptized?
15. Did John continue his ministry after Jesus' baptism? How do you know?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 91

16. What other work could John do after pointing out Jesus in filling his mission?
17. Is Jesus' baptism an example for us? Why?
18. Did John's baptizing Jesus make Jesus a "Baptist"?

Lesson 10—The Temptation of Jesus

1. What is a "temptation"?
2. Was the temptation of Jesus real or allegorical?
3. When did the temptation come to Jesus?
4. Why had he fasted forty days?
5. Who else had fasted forty days?
6. Where was Jesus tempted?
7. By whom was he tempted?
8. Was Jesus tempted three times or was it a threefold temptation?
9. How was the first attempt of Satan made?

10. In what was the temptation?
11. How did Jesus reply to this?
12. How was the second effort of Satan made to tempt Jesus?
13. This was an appeal to what?
14. How did Jesus answer this time?
15. What was the next effort that Satan made?
16. This was an appeal to what?
17. When did Satan come into possession of the kingdoms of earth?
18. How did Jesus answer this temptation?

Lesson 11—The First Miracle

1. What is a "miracle"?
2. By what other names in the Bible is it called?
3. What is the purpose of a miracle?
4. Where was Cana?
5. Who was present at this marriage feast?
6. What did Mary suggest to Jesus?
7. What reply did he make?
8. What did Mary tell the servants?
9. What did Jesus command?

10. How much did all of these pots hold?
11. What did Jesus do?



92 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

12. In what did the miracle consist?
13. How was Jesus' glory manifested here?
14. Why is Joseph the husband of Mary not mentioned here?
15. Did Jesus by this act encourage drinking of wine? Why?
16. How do we know that this was the first miracle of Jesus?
17. What effect did it have on his disciples?
18. What effect did it have on the people?

Lesson 12—Jesus and Nicodemus

1. Where was Jesus at this time?
2. Who came to converse with him?
3. Who was Nicodemus?
4. What is meant by his being "a ruler"?
5. To what religious sect did he belong?
6. What was the Jewish Sanhedrin?
7. Why did he come to Jesus by night?
8. What was his first remark to Jesus?
9. How did he know that Jesus had come from God?

10. What did Jesus first reply to him?
11. What is meant by "the kingdom of God"?
12. What is it to be "born again"?
13. What is it to be "born of water and the Spirit"?
14. Is there one or two births mentioned here?
15. Why is "baptism" spoken of as a birth?
16. Was the kingdom established at this time? How do you know?
17. Is there any other way to get into the kingdom now?
18. Did Nicodemus become a disciple? How do you know?

Lesson 13—Jesus and the Samaritan Woman

1. Where was Samaria?
2. Why did Jesus and his disciples go through Samaria?
3. Why did they stop at the well?
4. Who came out and met Jesus?
5. What was the relation between Jews and Samaritans?
6. What was Jesus' condition at this time?
7. What was this woman's condition?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 93

8. Why was this a very fortunate meeting for her?
9. How did Jesus remove prejudice from her mind?

10. How did she perceive that he was a prophet?
11. What question of difference was there between Jews and Samaritans?
12. What did the woman ask Jesus?
13. Did she have faith in Jesus at this time? How do you know?
14. What did Jesus answer her?
15. What kind of worship is acceptable to God?
16. What is vain worship?
17. What is it to worship in spirit?
18. What is it to worship in truth?

Lesson 14—"The Sermon on the Mount"

1. Why is this called "the sermon on the mount"?
2. By what other name is it called?
3. How does this sermon stand related to Christianity?
4. How may it be compared to the ten commandments?
5. Name the "beatitudes. "
6. How many of them refer to traits of character?
7. Which refer to eternal circumstances?
8. How does Jesus describe the relation of his disciples to the world?
9. What did Jesus come to do to the law?

10. What is the law against murder?
11. What is the law against adultery?
12. What is the law against divorces?
13. What is the law of love?
14. What is the law against hypocrisy in prayer?
15. Repeat and discuss the "Golden Rule. "
16. Discuss the two ways.
17. What is the law against judging?
18. Whom does Jesus describe as being wise?

Lesson 15—Peter

1. Who were the first disciples of Jesus?
2. Who brought Peter to Jesus?
3. By what other names is he called?
4. What does "Peter" mean?



94 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

5. How do we know that he was a disciple of John? 
6. What was his occupation?
7. What did Jesus tell him that he would make of him?
8. What was Peter's great confession?
9. Describe Peter's character.

10. What did Jesus commit to Peter?
11. When did Peter rebuke Jesus?
12. How did Peter declare his loyalty to Jesus?
13. Why did Peter deny Jesus?
14. How did he later make amends for this?
15. Where is Peter's name placed in the catalog of apostles?
16. Who preached the first full gospel sermon?
17. What books of the New Testament did Peter write?
18. What is the tradition concerning his death?

Lesson 16—The Apostle John

1. Who were the father and mother of John?
2. What was his occupation?
3. How do we know that he was a disciple of John the Baptist?
4. Where did he live?
5. When did he become a disciple of Jesus?
6. What is he called?
7. With whom is he associated in the work of the Lord?
8. Why were he and his brother surnamed "Boanerges'"?
9. What question did he ask Jesus at the "last supper"?

10. Why was he permitted to be present at the trial of Jesus?
11. Name the three occasions that he with Peter and James seemed to be especially

honored.
12. How do we know he was present at the crucifixion?
13. What did Jesus say to him while he was on the cross?
14. With whom was he associated soon after Pentecost?
15. How did he suffer for the early church?
16. How many books of the New Testament did he write?
17. Upon what phase of Jesus did he place the emphasis in writing his gospel?
18. What is the tradition of his death?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 95

Lesson 17—The Apostle James

1. Who was James?
2. What other apostle bore this name?
3. How many New Testament characters bore this name?
4. When did he become a disciple of Jesus?
5. What was his occupation?
6. With which of the other apostles was he closely associated?
7. How many times is he mentioned in the New Testament?
8. Where is his name placed in the list of apostles?
9. On what three occasions did he seem to receive favor from Jesus?

10. Why was he called "Boanerges"?
11. What was the character of James?
12. What did James and John ask Jesus' permission to do?
13. When was the first mention we have of James?
14. How do we know that James was in the Garden of Gethsemane with Jesus?
15. How do we know he saw the ascension of Jesus?
16. Did he write a book of the New Testament? How do you know?
17. How was he related in the flesh to Jesus?
18. What honor does he have in his death?

Lesson 18—The Pharisees and the Sadducees

1. Who were the Pharisees?
2. When did they originate?
3. What does the word "Pharisee" mean?
4. Why are they not mentioned in the Old Testament?
5. What did the Pharisees teach?
6. How did they observe the law?
7. Why did Jesus severely condemn the Pharisees?
8. Why were they opposed to Jesus?
9. Why did the Pharisees claim to be righteous?

10. Why did they look with contempt on others?
11. What did they believe about a future state?
12. Who were the Sadducees?
13. Who originated this sect?
14. Why were they opposed to Jesus?



96 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

15. What did the Sadducees teach?
16. Why was Jesus opposed to the Sadducees?
17. Why did they become stronger opponents after the resurrection of Jesus?
18. How did they lead in the persecution of the apostles?

Lesson 19—Matthew, the Publican

1. What is the meaning of the word "Matthew"?
2. By what other name is Matthew called?
3. Why is he called "the publican"?
4. Where was his home?
5. How did the Jews look upon his business?
6. Why did Jesus call Matthew to be an apostle?
7. How does Matthew always speak of himself?
8. Where is Matthew listed among the apostles?
9. What feast did he set for Jesus?

10. How did this affect the scribes and Pharisees?
11. Could we infer that Matthew was rich? Why?
12. Whom did Matthew invite to the feast?
13. What did this give Jesus an occasion to do?
14. What is the last mention we have of him in the New Testament?
15. What book of the New Testament did he write?
16. Why did he write this book?
17. What use does he make of the words "king" and "kingdom"?
18. How does Matthew state the commission?

Lesson 20—Jesus Keeping the Passover

1. What was the Passover?
2. When was it kept?
3. How was it to be kept?
4. How often did the Jews who were scattered go to Jerusalem to worship?
5. At what age did the males among the Jews begin to keep the Passover?
6. Which was the first Passover that Jesus kept?
7. Which was the first after his baptism?
8. What did he do for the temple at this time?
9. What did he say about his father's house?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 97

10. How may we determine the length of Jesus' public ministry?
11. What was the second Passover that he kept?
12. What was probably the third Passover that Jesus kept after his ministry began?
13. What did he do at the last Passover that he kept?
14. Did he use-weapons, of violence? How do you know?
15. How had the Jews corrupted the worship at the Passover?
16. How can we see in the life of Jesus the correct way to keep the Passover?
17. What did the Jews seek to do at the last Passover?
18. What did Jesus institute at this Passover?

Lesson 21—Jesus and the Sabbath

1. What is the meaning of the word "Sabbath"?
2. What is the first mention of the Sabbath in the Bible?
3. Why was it required to be kept by the law of Moses?
4. Why did Jesus keep the Sabbath?
5. Did Jesus ever violate the Sabbath? Why?
6. Give two instances where he was accused of violating the Sabbath.
7. Why did Jesus say the Sabbath was made?
8. Did Jesus violate any part of the law of Moses?
9. Why did Paul and others meet in the synagogue on the Sabbath?

10. Does the meeting with the Jews on the Sabbath after the church was
established give endorsement to Christians meeting on the Sabbath?

11. What day of the week was the Jewish Sabbath?
12. How was the law fulfilled in Christ?
13. Was the Sabbath taken away with the other parts of the law? Why?
14. Did the Holy Spirit ever command Christians to keep the Sabbath? Why?
15. What day of the week do Christians meet for worship?
16. Why can we not call "the first day of the week" the Sabbath?
17. Did the pope of Rome change the Sabbath da} from the seventh to the first day

of the week? Why?



98 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

18. Why will no one be blessed for keeping the Sabbath today?

Lesson 22—Judas Iscariot

1. What is the meaning of the name "Judas"?
2. What is the meaning of the name "Iscariot"?
3. Who was Judas Iscariot?
4. How do we know that he was a disciple of John the Baptist?
5. Why did Jesus select him to be one of the apostles?
6. Was he a good man when selected? How do you know?
7. What is the first mention we have of him?
8. What position did he hold among the apostles?
9. Did Judas understand the teachings of Jesus?

10. Did Jesus make any distinction between him and the other apostles?
11. Could Judas help from being a traitor?
12. What was his motive in betraying Jesus?
13. Was he disappointed in Jesus not setting up an earthly kingdom? Why?
14. What did he receive for betraying Jesus?
15. Did he gain friends by this act? Why?
16. Did Judas repent of this act? Why?
17. What finally became of Judas?
18. Who was selected to take his place?

Lesson 23—The Miracles of Jesus

1. What is a miracle?
2. Give the other names in the New Testament that designate it.
3. How do miracles show divine power?
4. What was the purpose of Jesus' miracles?
5. What is the first recorded miracle of Jesus?
6. What is the last recorded miracle of Jesus?
7. How many miracles are recorded of Jesus?
8. How did miracles strengthen the faith of the observer?
9. Why were all not convinced by miracles?

10. Give a miracle of Jesus in the physical realm.
11. Give one in the mental realm.
12. Give a miracle of Jesus in the moral realm.
13. Give a miracle wrought in the spiritual realm.



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 99

14. Give a miracle wrought by Jesus on one not in his presence.
15. Give a miracle wrought by Jesus on one in his presence.
16. What purpose does the record of miracles serve today?
17. When Jesus forgave sins while on earth, was that a miracle? Why?
18. Was the resurrection of Jesus a miracle? Why?

Lesson 24—The Parables of Jesus

1. What does the word "parable" mean?
2. What is a parable?
3. Why did Jesus teach in parables?
4. Are parables easily understood? Why?
5. What was the first parable we have recorded of Jesus?
6. Discuss the parable of the sower.
7. What is the meaning of the parable of the mustard seed?
8. How many parables have we recorded of Jesus?
9. What is the meaning of the parable of the marriage feast?

10. Give the meaning of the parable of the ten virgins.
11. Give the meaning of the parable of the good Samaritan.
12. What is the teaching of the parable of the rich fool?
13. What is the teaching of the parable of the barren fig tree?
14. Give the meaning of the parable of the lost sheep.
15. Discuss the meaning of the parable of the prodigal son.
16. Discuss the meaning of the parable of the rich man and Lazarus.
17. Discuss the meaning of the Pharisee and the publican.
18. Do parables have more than one meaning? Why?

Lesson 25—The Prayers of Jesus

1. What is a prayer?
2. Why did Jesus pray?
3. To whom did he always pray?
4. Give two instances in which he prayed all night.
5. How many recorded prayers have we of Jesus?
6. What is the first prayer recorded of him?
7. What is the last prayer recorded of him?
8. Give two instances where he prayed for himself.



100 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

9. Give three instances where he prayed for others.
10. Give two instances of his giving thanks for food.
11. For what was Jesus praying on the mount of transfiguration?
12. Give his prayer at the grave of Lazarus.
13. Were Jesus' prayers always audible? Why?
14. What was his prayer for Peter?
15. Should Matthew 6:9-15 be called the Lord's prayer? Why?
16. For what did he pray in John 17?
17. Has Jesus prayed for all Christians? When?
18. What was his prayer in Gethsemane?

Lesson 26—The Transfiguration

1. What is meant by "the transfiguration of Jesus"?
2. When did this occur?
3. Where did this occur?
4. Whom did he take with him on the mount?
5. Why did he take these with him?
6. Who else appeared on the mount?
7. Why did they appear?
8. What was the subject of their conversation?
9. What was Jesus before engaged in conversation?

10. What suggestion did Peter make?
11. Why did he make this suggestion?
12. Whose voice was heard on the mount?
13. What did this voice say?
14. How did Jesus appear in the transfiguration?
15. Why was Moses present?
16. Why was Elijah present?
17. What great lesson is to be taught by the transfiguration?
18. What reference does Peter make later to the transfiguration?

Lesson 27—Admonitions and Warnings of Jesus

1. What is an admonition?
2. What is a warning?
3. Why did Jesus give admonitions and warnings?
4. What warning did Jesus give about false prophets?
5. What warning did he give about the Pharisees?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 101

6. What warning did he give about wicked men?
7. What admonition did he give about riches?
8. What warning did Jesus give concerning hypocrites?
9. What admonition did -he give concerning hypocritical prayers?

10. What warning did he give concerning the danger of abundance?
11. What admonition did he give about flattery?
12. What was his warning about the dangers of covetous-ness?
13. What was his warning about the scribes?
14. What was his warning about false Christs?
15. What admonition did he give Peter about his denying him?
16. What warning did he give Judas?
17. What warning did he give concerning the destruction of Jerusalem?
18. What warning did he give to the impenitent?

Lesson 28—The Arrest and Trials of Jesus

1. Who were Jesus' enemies?
2. Why were they his enemies?
3. Where was Jesus arrested?
4. At what time was he arrested?
5. Who arrested him?
6. Who led the company to him?
7. Why was this company armed?
8. Why did Jesus not resist arrest?
9. How did he rebuke Judas?

10. Why and for what did he rebuke Peter?
11. To whom was Jesus first led for trial?
12. Why did they keep him bound?
13. At what time was he first tried before Caiaphas?
14. With what did they charge Jesus?
15. How did they attempt to prove these charges?
16. At what time did they carry him before Pilate?
17. What charges were made against him before Pilate?
18. What was Pilate's verdict?



102 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

Lesson 29—Pilate

1. What is the meaning of the name "Pilate"?
2. Who was Pontius Pilate?
3. What position did he hold?
4. When was he appointed to this position?
5. How long did he hold it?
6. What kind of a ruler was he?
7. What did Pilate ask the Jews when they brought Jesus before him?
8. What did the Jews reply?
9. What did Pilate tell the Jews to do?

10. Why could not the Jews put Jesus to death?
11. What charges did they bring against Jesus before Pilate?
12. What question did Pilate ask Jesus?
13. What did Jesus reply to him?
14. What was his verdict at this time?
15. What was the relation of Pilate and Herod?
16. Why did Pilate send Jesus to Herod?
17. How did Pilate seek to dismiss the Jews?
18. Why did Pilate not release Jesus?

Lesson 30—The Crucifixion and Burial of Jesus

1. What is meant by crucifixion?
2. What nation practiced execution by crucifixion?
3. What was the method of execution by the Jews?
4. What may be said of crucifixion as a mode of death?
5. Describe the way the cross was made.
6. Was Jesus nailed to the cross BEFORE or AFTER its elevation?
7. Were the feet nailed separately or together?
8. What inscription was placed over Jesus?
9. Why was he crucified between two robbers?

10. Who executed the crucifixion?
11. How long was Jesus on the cross before death?
12. Give the seven statements of Jesus made on the cross.
13. At what time was he nailed to the cross?
14. When was he taken down from the cross?
15. Who buried his body and where was it buried?
16. Why was a guard stationed around the tomb?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 103

17. Was this burial temporary or permanent? Why?
18. Who was Joseph of Arimathea?

Lesson 31—The Resurrection and Commission of Jesus

1. How long did the body of Jesus remain in the tomb?
2. When was he raised from the dead?
3. How was he raised from the dead?
4. What does his resurrection prove to us?
5. How long did he remain on earth after his resurrection?
6. Did he dwell in his crucified body? How do you know?
7. Why did he not ascend to the Father at once?
8. What did he do during the forty days before ascension?
9. On what day did he ascend to the Father?

10. What did he tell his disciples to do?
11. What did he promise he would do for them?
12. What is meant by "the commission"?
13. Repeat the commission as given by Matthew.
14. Repeat it as given by Mark.
15. How does Luke record the commission?
16. When were they to begin preaching under this commission?
17. What were they to preach.
18. Discuss the universality of the commission.

Lesson 32—The Church or Kingdom of God

1. What is the meaning of the word "church"?
2. What is the meaning of "kingdom of God"?
3. Are the church and the kingdom the same? Why?
4. When was the church established?
5. Who were the charter members of the church?
6. How many times do we find the word "church" in the New Testament?
7. What are the two uses of the word "church"?
8. What other names are given to it in the New Testament?
9. By what names are its members called?

10. How is Christ the head of the church?
11. Upon what was the church built?
12. When was the church in the general sense and specific sense the same?



104 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

13. Are the apostles still in the church? How?
14. What form of government is the church?
15. What is meant by the "perpetuity"?
16. How long will the church remain on earth?
17. Can one be saved out of the church? Why not?
18. How does one become a member of the church?

Lesson 33—Faith

1. What is faith?
2. What is the difference between "faith" and "belief"?
3. Why has God required faith of man?
4. Does man have the power to believe or does God give faith?
5. Upon what is faith based?
6. Can one have faith when one does not understand the testimony?
7. What is a "dead faith"?
8. What is meant by "historical faith"?
9. What is meant by "saving faith"?

10. How can faith be increased?
11. What is meant by "miraculous faith"?
12. What is it to become "obedient to the faith"?
13. How can one "walk in the steps of Abraham's faith"?
14. Is man responsible for not having faith? Why?
15. What are some of the blessings of faith?
16. Can there be faith without obedience? Why?
17. Why can we not please God without faith?
18. When will faith cease?

Lesson 34—Repentance

1. What is "repentance"?
2. What is the difference between "repentance" and "forgetting a sin"?
3. What is the difference between "repentance" and "despair"?
4. What is the difference between "repentance" and "sorrow for a sin"?
5. What induces man to repent?
6. Which comes first, faith or repentance? Why?
7. How often should one repent?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 105

8. What did John the Baptist preach about repentance?
9. Why is John's baptism called "the baptism of repentance"?

10. What is the difference between the repentance of an erring Christian and an
alien sinner?

11. How do we know that man can repent?
12. Can God repent? How do you know?
13. How did Jesus express the necessity of repentance?
14. Who are commanded to repent?
15. Why should one repent?
16. Why cannot God forgive without repentance?
17. Can one repent of an unconscious sin? Why?
18. How does God give the opportunity to repent?

Lesson 35—Baptism

1. What is the meaning of the word "baptism"?
2. Who is the first one God commanded to baptize?
3. What is meant by John's baptism?
4. What is the difference between John's baptism and the baptism of Jesus while

he was on earth?
5. What is meant by the baptism of the commission?
6. What is meant by the baptism of suffering?
7. What is meant by the baptism of the Holy Spirit?
8. How many baptisms in force today?
9. What are the prerequisites of baptism?

10. Can one be baptized who has not repented?
11. What is meant by "the mode of baptism"?
12. How do we know that baptism is a burial?
13. Why cannot baptism be performed by sprinkling?
14. How is baptism for the remission of sins?
15. Why does one not have to be baptized every time one sins?
16. Into whom are we baptized?
17. How is baptism a picture of the death, burial, and resurrection of Jesus?
18. Why has God connected baptism with salvation?

Lesson 36—Conversion

1. What is the meaning of "conversion"?
2. Who needs to be converted?



106 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

3. Why should man be converted?
4. Can man convert himself?
5. How did man depart from God?
6. What was the first change in departing from God?
7. What was the second change?
8. What was the third change?
9. What is the first change in man's coming back to God?

10. How is this change made?
11. What is the second change in coming back to God?
12. How is this change made?
13. What is the third change in returning to God?
14. How is this change made?
15. What three things lead man "unto" Christ?
16. What one thing puts man "into" Christ?
17. What is the difference between conversion and forgiveness of sins?
18. How can the gospel convert man?

Lesson 37—The Christian Life

1. What is life?
2. What is the Christian life?
3. Why cannot the Christian life be lived out of the church?
4. When does the Christian life begin?
5. What is the difference between the Christian life and eternal life?
6. Why may a manner of living be called "the Christian life"?
7. Why cannot one live the Christian life before becoming a Christian?
8. What sacrifices must be made to live the Christian life?
9. How can we present our bodies a living sacrifice?

10. How may we be transformed daily?
11. How is the Christian life a growth?
12. How should Christians love each other?
13. How should Christians help each other?
14. How are Christians united to Christ?
15. How are Christians related to each other?
16. What is meant by Christian worship?
17. Why should Christians have to suffer persecution?
18. What is the Christian's hope?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 107

Lesson 38—Praising God

1. What is it to praise God?
2. What part of the worship is praising God?
3. When did Jesus sing?
4. How has he commanded us to sing?
5. Can alien sinners sing God's praises acceptably?
6. Should alien sinners sing "invitation songs"?
7. Is it pleasing to God for an alien sinner to lead the song?
8. Should Christians sing in "the choir of denominations"?
9. May instruments of music be used in praising God? Why?

10. What is the difference between an instrument of music and "tuning fork"? And
songbooks?

11. Is it pleasing to God for a sister to lead the songs?
12. Should we sing praises to Jesus? Why? To the Holy Spirit? Why?
13. Should we sing songs praising mother as praise to God?
14. How can we make melody in our heart to God? How can one who cannot sing

praise God?
15. Should a Christian sing in the audience where the instrument is used?
16. Two elements in praising God — words and music; which should receive the

greater emphasis?
17. Is God interested in the music we make? How do you know?
18. Is he interested in the words that we use? How do we know? 

Lesson 39—"Christians' Giving"

1. What is meant by "the grace of giving"?
2. Why should one give of his means to the Lord?
3. Why should one plan to have something to give?
4. When should Christians give of their means?
5. How much should they plan to give?
6. For what purposes should a Christian give?
7. Why does God love a cheerful giver?
8. Should a church make an assessment on its members? Why?
9. Why is it more blessed to give than to receive?



108 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

10. Why should a church attempt to raise "a certain amount of money"?
11. Should there he "special" collections made?
12. Should a church obligate itself for a debt that it has not means to pay? Why?
13. Is it right for a church to build a house it cannot pay for? Why?
14. Should Christians give when no purpose is before them?
15. How much should a church give to preachers?
16. Should a church give as much for the services of a young preacher as for an

experienced preacher? Why?
17. Should one give when it is not done cheerfully? Why?
18. How may we know that our giving is pleasing to the Lord?

Lesson 40—Paul

1. What does the name "Paul" mean?
2. By what other name was he known?
3. What is the first mention we have of him in the New Testament?
4. Where was he educated?
5. Discuss Paul as a persecutor of the church.
6. Discuss Paul's conversion.
7. Where was he converted?
8. Why did Jesus appear to him?
9. Who baptized Paul? How was he baptized?

10. Where did Paul first go after his first conversion?
11. Give the three chapters in Acts that record his conversion.
12. Trace Paul's first missionary tour.
13. Trace his second missionary tour.
14. Trace his third missionary tour.
15. Why was he arrested in Jerusalem?
16. How long did he remain as a prisoner?
17. Why was he called the apostle to the Gentiles?
18. Name the books of the New Testament Paul wrote.

Lesson 41—Cornelius

1. Who was Cornelius?
2. What shows that he was a good man morally?
3. Who appeared to him?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 109

4. What did the angel command him to do?
5. What was Peter to do for him?
6. What occurred to Cornelius while Peter was preaching to him?
7. Why did the Holy Spirit come upon Cornelius?
8. Name the ordinary or common items of his conversion.
9. Name the extraordinary or miraculous items of it.

10. Why did the extraordinary things occur?
11. How did the divine agency bring Peter and Cornelius together?
12. What did Peter preach to Cornelius?
13. What did Cornelius do when Peter came to him? 14: Why was he baptized?
15. Did the baptism of the Holy Spirit make him a Christian? Why?
16. What distinction does Cornelius have?
17. Could he as a Christian continue his position in the Roman army? Why?
18. Why could not Cornelius be saved by his moral goodness?

Lesson 42—The Holy Spirit

1. Who is the Holy Spirit?
2. Name the three divine beings that constitute the Godhead.
3. Why should we regard the Holy Spirit as a person?
4. Who had the Holy Spirit without measure?
5. Give the two recorded instances of the baptism of the Holy Spirit.
6. What is the work of the Holy Spirit?
7. What is the gift of the Holy Spirit?
8. Name five miraculous gifts of the Holy Spirit.
9. How does the Holy Spirit convert sinners?

10. How does the Holy Spirit dwell in Christians?
11. How does the Holy Spirit make elders?
12. How does the Holy Spirit make intercession for Christians?
13. What is it to be born of water and the Spirit?
14. How may Christians walk by the Spirit?
15. How may Christians quench the Spirit?
16. Why does the Holy Spirit not enable people to work miracles today?



110 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

17. What is meant by the inspiration of the Scriptures?
18. How did the Holy Spirit guide in writing the Bible?

Lesson 43—Timothy

1. What does the name "Timothy" mean?
2. What is another way of spelling the name?
3. Who was Timothy's father?
4. Who were his mother and grandfather?
5. Where did Timothy live?
6. What had he been taught?
7. Who converted Timothy? When?
8. When did he join Paul in his missionary work?
9. How long did he remain with Paul?

10. How many letters did he join Paul in writing?
11. What letters did Paul write to Timothy?
12. What help did he render to Paul in preaching the gospel?
13. Why did Paul leave Timothy at Ephesus?
14. Why did Paul write his first letter to Timothy?
15. Why was the second letter written to Timothy?
16. Was Timothy inspired? How do you know?
17. How was Timothy to be an example to others?
18. In how many books of the New Testament is Timothy mentioned?

Lesson 44—Titus

1. What is the meaning of the name "Titus"? 
2. Who was Titus?
3. What is the first mention we have of him in the New Testament?
4. Was Titus a Jew or Gentile? How do you know?
5. What journey did Titus make with Paul and Barnabas?
6. Why did he accompany Paul to Jerusalem?
7. Why was Titus sent to Corinth?
8. Why did he go to Macedonia?
9. Why did Paul send him again to Corinth?

10. For what purpose was he left in Crete?
11. Why did Paul write his letter to Titus?
12. When was this letter written to Titus?
13. What was Titus to do about false teachers?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 111

14. Give the qualifications of elders as expressed to Titus.
15. In how many books of the New Testament is Titus mentioned?
16. Was Titus inspired? How do you know?
17. What did Paul teach Titus about obedience to rulers?
18. What did he teach him to teach other Christians about good works?

Lesson 45—Prayer

1. What is the meaning of prayer?
2. What are the conditions of acceptable prayer?
3. Through whom must we always pray?
4. For what may a Christian pray?
5. How does Christ condemn "formal prayers"?
6. What is the difference in "praying" and in "hearing a prayer"?
7. What is the difference in "praying" and "saying" a prayer"?
8. Is the posture of the body essential to acceptable prayer?
9. Must Christians understand for what they are praying? Why?

10. Give three reasons why some prayers are not acceptable.
11. Is prayer a condition of salvation to the alien sinner? Why?
12. Why must the Christian pray for forgiveness?
13. How does the Holy Spirit help Christians in praying?
14. Why must prayers be made in the name of Christ?
15. Must prayers always be uttered in words? Why?
16. For whom should Christians pray?
17. How do Christians know that their prayers are answered?
18. How is prayer a means of Christian growth?

Lesson 46—The Lord's Supper

1. Who gave the Lord's Supper? When?
2. Why was the supper given?
3. What do the two elements of the supper represent?
4. What names are given in the New Testament to it?
5. When should Christians eat the Lord's Supper?
6. Can one who is not a member of the body of Christ eat the Lord's Supper?

Why?



112 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

7. Should the Lord's Supper be eaten more than once on the first day of the
week? Why?

8. What is it to eat and drink condemnation to one's soul?
9. Should the bread always be unleavened bread? Why?

10. Does the New Testament teach the kind of "fruit of the vine" that should be
used? Why?

11. Should the one officiating break the bread? Why?
12. Can one eat the Lord's Supper with leavened bread, grape juice or sweet wine?

Why?
13. Can the Lord's Supper be eaten on any other day of the week than the first

day? Why?
14. Do we commune with God or with each other in eating the Lord's Supper?
15. What is the purpose of the Lord's Supper retrospectively?
16. What is the purpose of the Lord's Supper prospectively?
17. Is it right to eat the Lord's Supper at home?
18. Can one eat the Lord's Supper alone?

Lesson 47—The Eldership

1. How is the church locally governed?
2. What is the organization of the church?
3. Can a church fill its mission without elders?
4. What are the qualifications of elders?
5. How many elders should a congregation have?
6. Can an old bachelor be an elder? Why?
7. What are the duties of elders?
8. How are elders appointed?
9. Can an elder resign?

10. Can a congregation make a man an elder if he has not the qualifications? Why?
11. Can a congregation keep one who has the qualifications from being an elder?

Why?
12. Were all elders inspired in the New Testament? How do you know?
13. How can an elder disqualify himself?
14. How long should a scripturally qualified elder serve?
15. Should elders be elected by a popular vote of the church? Why not?
16. Can a congregation "oust" an elder?
17. How does the Holy Spirit make elders today?



BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 113

18. How long will it take for a church to develop men qualified for the eldership?

Lesson 48—The Deacons

1. What does the word "deacon" mean?
2. Do all scriptural churches have deacons?
3. What are the duties of a deacon?
4. What are the qualifications of a deacon?
5. How do the qualifications of elders and deacons compare?
6. How are deacons appointed?
7. Can deacons resign? Why?
8. Can they be "ousted"? Why?
9. Can a congregation that has no elders have deacons?

10. Can a congregation have deaconesses? Why?
11. How many deacons should a church have?
12. Were deacons inspired in the New Testament?
13. Who were included in Paul's letter to the church at Philippi?
14. Who were the first deacons mentioned in the New Testament?
15. Must deacons be married? Why?
16. How are deacons related to the elders?
17. How may deacons disqualify themselves?
18. Should deacons meet with the elders in business meetings? Why?

Lesson 49—Forgiveness

1. What is meant by "forgiveness"?
2. What other words may be used as synonyms for it?
3. What are the conditions of forgiveness to the alien sinner?
4. Can the alien hope to be forgiven without these? Why?
5. What are the conditions of forgiveness to the erring Christian?
6. Why should one forgive the one who has done him wrong?
7. Can one forgive another before that one repents? Why?
8. What is the duty of the one wronged toward the wrongdoer?



114 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

9. If a brother sins against another what is the duty of the one sinned against?
10. If he will not repent what should the one wronged do next?
11. If not successful what is the next step?
12. What is the sin of neglect? How may it be forgiven?
13. Can one be forgiven of God if he does not forgive others? Why?
14. What is the difference between God's forgiving man and man's forgiving man?
15. How will the lack of a forgiving spirit hinder spiritual progress?
16. How will a failure to forgive disturb the peace of the church?
17. How should we treat one whom we have forgiven?
18. Does forgiveness include forgetting? Why?

Lesson 50—The Judgment

1. What is meant by the judgment?
2. Is the judgment going on now or is there a future day of judgment? Why?
3. What will be the judgment?
4. Who will be the judge?
5. Who will be judged?
6. How will all be judged?
7. For what will all be judged?
8. How will the word of God be used at the judgment?
9. Who keeps the record of our lives for the judgment?

10. Will mercy or justice triumph at the judgment?
11. How will angels be judged?
12. What books will be opened at the judgment?
13. How will the patriarchs be judged?
14. How will those who lived under the law of Moses be judged?
15. How will those who live under the law of Christ be judged?
16. Why will there be no appeal from the judgment?
17. What will Christ do at the judgment?
18. Will the Holy Spirit have anything to do at the judgment? What?



 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 115

Lesson 51—Hell

1. What is the meaning of "hell"?
2. What is the meaning of "Gehenna"?
3. What is the meaning of "Hades"?
4. What is the New Testament meaning of "Sheol"?
5. How many destinies for man?
6. How is eternal punishment described in the New Testament?
7. What is the difference between "eternal punishment" and "annihilation"?
8. What proof have we that there will be life after death?
9. What was the original purpose of hell?

10. Why will some be made to share with Satan the punishment of hell?
11. How do we know that hell will be eternal punishment?
12. How would you answer the argument that hell is contrary to the nature of

God?
13. What is the broad way that leads to destruction?
14. What warnings has God given us about hell?
15. Will people be conscious between death and the judgment? How do you

know?
16. Can man avoid going to destruction? How?
17. Why will God punish the wicked in hell? Will there be degrees of punishment?
18. Is hell literal or figurative? Why? Is it a place or a condition?

Lesson 52—Heaven

1. What is the meaning of "heaven"?
2. What other names are given to it?
3. Is heaven a place or a condition of the soul?
4. Where does God dwell?
5. Who are now with him?
6. Give a proof that there will be a future happy life.
7. Give a proof that heaven is eternal.
8. How do we know that there is no sin there?
9. How do we know there will be no pain and suffering there?

10. Why will there be no death there?
11. What will be the ruling principle there?
12. Will people be idle in heaven? How do you know?



116 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

13. What will people do in heaven?
14. Will there be worship in heaven? Why?
15. Will people know each other in heaven as they know each other on earth?
16. How is heaven described in Revelation?
17. Will there be degrees of enjoyment in heaven?
18. How may all finally enjoy heaven?





















































































INDEX

PAGE PAGE
Aaron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Abel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Abraham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Absalom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Adam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Admonitions of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Ahab and Jezebel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Amos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Ark of the Covenant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Arrest of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Baalam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Baptism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Baptism of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Bible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Birth of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Burial of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Cain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Caleb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Canaan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Captivity of Israel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Chart of Book of Acts . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Chart of Four Gospels . . . . . . . . . . . 154
Chart of New Testament History . . . 153
Chart of Old Testament History . . . . . 71
Christ's Pre-Fleshly State . . . . . . . . . . 87
Christ in Prophecy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Christ m Type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Christian Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Christian Giving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Chronology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Chronology of United Kingdom . . . . . 76
Chronology of Divided Kingdom . . . . 78
Chronology of Exile and Return . . . . . 81
Chronology of the Life of Christ . . . . 122
Chronology of Matthew . . . . . . . . . . 130
Chronology of Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Chronology of Luke . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132

Chronology of John . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Chronology of The Acts . . . . . . . . . . 134
Chronology of The Acts and Epistles 140
Chronology of Peter and John . . . . . . 143
Chronology of Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
Chronology of Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
Cities of Refuge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Commission of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Conversion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Cornelius . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108
Crucifixion of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Day of Atonement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Deacons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Deluge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Ecclesiastes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Eldership . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Eli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Elijah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Elisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Enoch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Esau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Eve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Ezekiel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Ezra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Faith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104
First Kings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
First Miracle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Forgiveness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Genealogy of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
Gideon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Habakkuk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Hagar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19



BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS 159
PAGE PAGE

Haggai . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Harmony of the Gospels . . . . . . . . . . 147
Heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Hell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Herods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Hezekiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Holy Spirit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Hosea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Isaiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Ishmael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Jacob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
James, The Apostle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Jeremiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Jeroboam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Jesus Keeping the Passover . . . . . . . . . 96
Jewish Feasts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Jewish Year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Jezebel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Joab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Job . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Joel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
John the Baptist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
John, the Apostle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
Jonah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Jonathan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Joshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Josiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Judah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Judah in Captivity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Judas Iscariot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Judges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Judgment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Kingdom Established . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Kingdom Divided . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Kingdom of Israel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Kingdom of Judah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Kingdom of God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Laban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Lamentations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Law of Moses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Location of the Tribes . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Lord's Supper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Lot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Malachi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
Maps of Old Testament . . . . . . . . 67-70

Maps of New Testament . . . . . . . 117-119
Mary, Mother of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Matthew, the Publican . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
Melchizedek . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Micah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Miracles of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Moses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Naaman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Nahum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Nehemiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
New Testament . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Nicodemus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
Noah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Numberings of Israel . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Obadiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Old Testament Chronology . . . . . . . . . 73
Old Testament Miracles . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Old Testament Parables . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Outline of Life of Christ . . . . . . . . . . 121
Parables of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
Passover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
Pharisees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Philistines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Pilate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Praising God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Prayer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Prayers of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
Prophecy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Prophets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Proverbs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Psalms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Rebekah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Repentance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104
Return from Babylonian Captivity . . . . 50
Resurrection of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Sabbath . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
Sacrifices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Sadducees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Samaritan Woman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Saul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38



160 BOLES BIBLE QUESTIONS

PAGE PAGE

Second Kings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
"Sermon on the Mount" . . . . . . . . . . . 93
Solomon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Song of Solomon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Synagogues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Tabernacle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Table of Miracles of Jesus . . . . . . . . . 156
Table of Old Testament Patriarchs . . . 72
Table of Parables of Jesus . . . . . . . . . 157
Table of Coins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Table of Herodian Family . . . . . . . . . 129
Table of Judges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Table of Measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Table of Weights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Table of Twelve Apostles . . . . . . . . . 128

Temple Built . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Temple Destroyed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Temple Rebuilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Temptation of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Ten Commandments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Timothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Titus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Transfiguration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Trials of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Tribes of Israel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Vows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Warnings of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Wilderness Sojourn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Zechariah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Zephaniah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64


